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1. ABELARD, Peter; trans J T Muckle, pref Étienne Gilson £10.00 

The story of Abelard's adversities: a translation with notes of the Historia calamitatum. Toronto, PIMS 1954, rev 1964, 
repr 1982. 80pp, map. Card cvrs, sl rubbed.  
 

2. (ABELARD) LUSCOMBE, D E £12.50 

The school of Peter Abelard: the influence of Abelard's thought in the early scholastic period. CUP 1969, repr 1970.  
xiii, 360pp; f/p. Cloth, sl frayed & marked dw.  
 

3. ABRAMSON, Tony £30.00 

Gold coins of Anglo-Saxon England: a catalogue for collectors and detectorists. Donington, Tyas 2022. Folio (30cm).  
viii, 152pp; illus throughout, most col. Pictorial boards. New. 
 

4. ABU-LUGHOD, Janet L £12.50 

Before European hegemony: the world system, AD 1250-1350. NY, OUP 1989, repr 1991. xvii, 443pp; 4 illus, 15 text 
maps. Pb, lower corner creased.  
 

5. ADAM of BREMEN; trans with intr & notes Francis J Tschan £30.00 

History of the Archbishops of Hamburg-Bremen... with a new introduction & selected bibliography by Timothy Reuter. 
Columbia UP 1959; rev edn 2002. xlvi, 257pp. Bds, sl bumped; sp sl faded.  
 

6. (ADAM of BREMEN) MISCH, Georg £12.50 

Studien zur Geschichte der Autobiographie. III: Das Bild des Erzbischofs Adalbert in der Hamburgischen 
Kirchengeschichte des Domscholasters Adam von Bremen. Göttingen, V&R 1956. 203-281pp. Wrs, browned & torn. 
Nachrichten der Ak der Wissens in Göttingen Jahr 1956 Nr 7. 
 

7. ADAM of BREMEN; ed Georg Waitz £20.00 

Adami gesta Hammaburgensis ecclesiae pontificum ex recensione Lappengergii. Editio altera. Hanover, Hahn 1876.  
[4], xx, 191pp. Roan-backed marbled boards, worn, spine missing; paper toned, library stamps. MGH Scr Rer Germ. 
 

8. ADAMS, George Burton £30.00 

Council and courts in Anglo-Norman England.  Yale UP 1926 repr NY, Russell 1965. xxv, 403pp. Blue cloth, sl bumped.  
 

9. (AESOP) HODNETT, Edward £12.50 

Aesop in England: the transmission of motifs in seventeenth-century illustrations of Aesop's Fables. Charlottesville, 
Virginia UP for Bibl Soc of the U of Virginia 1979. x, 163pp, incl 50 pls, 20 figs. Cloth; edges sl spotted.  
 

10. (Alberti) GRAYSON, Cecil - lecture offprint £8.50 

Leon Battista Alberti and the beginnings of Italian grammar. (Proc Brit Acad 49), OUP 1965. 23pp; 4 pls. Wrs, rubbed.  
 

11. ALBIN, A, M C ERLER, T O'DONNELL, N L PAUL & N ROWE (ed) £12.50 

Whose middle ages? Teachable moments for an ill-used past. NY, Fordham UP 2019. 308pp; few illus. Pb, VG.  
 

12. (ALCUIN) ALLOTT, Stephen £15.00 

Alcuin of York, c. AD 732 to 804 - his life and letters. York, Sessions 1974. x, 174pp; map, 1 illus. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

13. ALLEMAND-GAY, Marie-Thérèse £45.00 

Le pouvoir des Comtes de Bourgogne au XIIIe siècle. Paris, Les Belles Lettres 1988. 495pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

14. ALTSCHUL, Michael £45.00 

A baronial family in medieval England: the Clares, 1217-1314. Baltimore, Johns Hopkins Press 1965. 332pp; folding 
tables. Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed & marked, sp faded.  
 

15. AMBROISE; ed, trad, intr &c Gaston Paris. £85.00 

L'estoire de la Guerre Sainte: histoire en vers de la Troisième Croisade (1190-1192). Paris, Impr Nat 1897. 4to (28cm). 
[8], xc, 589pp, double-p pl (loose). Wrs, worn, lacks rear cvr, spine taped. Scarce. Docs Inédits sur l'Histoire de France. 
 

16. (ANGLO-SAXON Chronicle, 7) IRVINE, Susan (ed & intr) £50.00 

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle: a collaborative edition. Vol 7: MS E - a semi-diplomatic edition. Cambridge, Brewer 2004. 
clxxvii, 174pp; 1 illus. Cloth. 1st edn. 
 

17. (ANSELM) SOUTHERN, R W £20.00 

Saint Anselm and his biographer: a study of monastic life and thought, 1059-c.1130. CUP 1963, repr 1966. xvi, 389pp; 
f/p. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

18. (Aquinas) FITZPATRICK, Antonia £20.00 

Thomas Aquinas on bodily identity. OUP 2017. x, 203pp. Cloth, dw; VG.  
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19. ARCE, Javier £15.00 

El último siglo de la España romana: 284-409. Madrid, Alianza 1982 repr 1997. Sm8vo (20cm). 196pp. Pb.  
 

20. (Achives de sciences sociales) FABRE, Pierre Antoine (at al, ed) £15.00 

Archives de sciences sociales des religions: Bulletin bibliographique180. In memoriam Françoise Aubin, André Padoux. 
Paris, EHESS 2017. 474pp. Pb, VG.  
 

21. ARMSTRONG, Guyda & Ian N WOOD (ed) £25.00 

Christianizing peoples and converting individuals. Turnhout, Brepols 2000. x, 346pp; illus & figs. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

22. ARNOLD, Benjamin £12.50 

German knighthood 1050-1300. OUP 1985. xii, 308pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded.  
 

23. ARNOLD, Benjamin £10.00 

German knighthood 1050-1300. OUP 1985, repr Sandpiper 1999. xii, 308pp. Cloth, VG; dw.  
 

24. ASTON, Margaret £25.00 

Thomas Arundel: a study of church life in the reign of Richard II. OUP 1967. xiv, 456pp; 15 pls, text map; folding map & 
table. Cloth, dw little torn & faded.  
 

25. (ASTON, T H, general ed) CATTO, J I (ed, with Ralph Evans) £65.00 

The history of the University of Oxford. Vol I: The early Oxford schools. OUP 1984. xli, 684pp; 13 pls; text maps & plans. 
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

26. (ASTON, T H, general ed) CATTO, J I & Ralph EVANS (ed) £95.00 

The history of the University of Oxford. Vol II: Late medieval Oxford. OUP 1992 [3rd imppr]. xlii, 823pp; 31 pls, text maps 
& figs. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

27. AUGUSTINE; trans & intr D W Robertson £8.50 

On Christian doctrine. NY, Macmillan 1958 [repr 1984]. xxii, 169pp. Pb.  
 

28. (AUGUSTINE) BROWN, Peter £8.50 

Augustine of Hippo: a biography. California UP 1967, repr 1975. 463pp. Pb, sl scuffed; paper little toned.  
 

29. (AUGUSTINE) GILSON, Etienne; trans L E M Lynch £20.00 

The Christian philosopy of St Augustine. Gollancz 1961. xii, 398pp. Cloth, sl bumped, sp faded; dw frayed & marked.  
 

30. (Baden-Württemberg Archäologisches Landesmus) FUCHS, Karlheinz (&c, ed) £20.00 

Die Alamannen [Begleitband zur Austellung]. Stuttgart, Theiss 1997, repr 1998. 4to (30cm). 528pp; illus throughout,  
many col. Bds, dw.  
 

31. BARLOW, Frank £15.00 

The English Church, 1000-1066: a history of the later Anglo-Saxon Church. Longman 1963; 2nd edn 1979. xii, 354pp;  
5 text maps. Pb.  
 

32. BARRACLOUGH, Geoffrey £8.50 

The mediaeval Empire: ideas and reality. 1950, repr 1964. 27pp. Stapled card cvrs, sl browned.  
 

33. BARRON, Caroline M £30.00 

London in the later Middle Ages: government and people 1200-1500. OUP 2004. xvi, 472pp incl 31pp maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

34. BARTLETT, Robert £12.50 

History in flames: the destruction and survival of medieval manuscripts. CUP 2024. ix, 242pp. Bds, dw.  
 

35. BATES, David £25.00 

Normandy before 1066. Longman 1982. xxii, 287pp; 11 text maps. Pb.  
 

36. BATES, David £20.00 

Normandy before 1066. Longman 1982. xxii, 287pp; 11 text maps. Pb, sl creased & scuffed.  
 

37. BATESON, Mary (ed; rev W H Stevenson & J E Stocks) £20.00 

Records of the Borough of Leicester, being a series of extracts from the archives of the Corporation of Leicester.  
Vol I [of 7]: 1103-1327. C J Clay 1899. lxviii, 448pp. Cloth, little rubbed & marked.  
 

38. BAVEL, Bas Van £50.00 

Manors and markets: economy and society in the Low Countries, 500-1600. OUP 2010. xiv, 492pp, 4 maps. Cloth, sl 
faded dw.  
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39. (BECKET) STAUNTON, Michael (intr & trans) £12.00 

The lives of Thomas Becket: selected sources translated & annotated... MUP 2001. xii, 255pp; 2 text maps. Pb, VG.  
 

40. (BEDE) THOMPSON, A Hamilton (ed) £15.00 

Bede: his life, times and writings. Essays in commemoration of the twelfth centenary of his death. OUP 1935 repr 1969. 
xvi, 277pp; f/p. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; torn & marked dw.  
 

41. BELPERRON, Pierre £7.50 

La croisade contre les Albigeois et l'union du Languedoc à la France (1209-1249). Paris, Plon 1942, repr 1946. xxi, 
499pp; folding map & table, 9 pls. Wrs, frayed & browned, paper toned.  
 

42. BENEDICTOW, Ole Jørgen £25.00 

Plague in the late medieval Nordic countries: epidemiological studies. Oslo, Middelalderforlaget 1992. 329pp.  Pb, little 
scuffed & marked.  
 

43. BENEDICTOW, Ole J £20.00 

The black death 1346-1353: the complete history. Woodbridge, Boydell 2004 [repr]. xiv, 433pp; fold-out col map, 10 text 
maps, 3 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

44. BENNETT, Judith M £10.00 

Women in the medieval English countryside: gender and household in Brigstock before the Plague. NY, OUP 1987 repr 
1989. xv, 322pp. Pb.  
 

45. BENNETT, Judith M, E A CLARK &c (ed) £10.00 

Sisters and workers in the Middle Ages. Chicago UP 1989. 299pp; 14 pls. Pb.  
 

46. (BERNARD of Clairvaux) WEBB, Geoffrey & Adrian WALKER (trans) £10.00 

St Bernard of Clairvaux... the Vita Prima Bernardi by William of St Thierry, Arnold of Bonnevaux, Geoffrey & Philip of 
Clairvaux & Odo of Deuil. Mowbray 1960. Sm8vo (19cm). 130pp; f/p. Cloth, sl bumped; torn dw.  
 

47. BERNAU, Anke, Ruth EVANS & Sarah SALIH (ed) £12.00 

Medieval virginities. Cardiff, Wales UP 2003. xiv, 296pp; 8 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

48. (BERRY Tres Riches Heures) LONGNON, Jean & Raymond CAZELLES (intr &c); pref Millard Meiss £25.00 

The Très Riches Heures of Jean, Duke of Berry, Musée Condé, Chantilly. Preface by Millard Meiss. NY, Braziller 1969. 
4to (29cm). 224pp incl 139pp col facsimile. Crimson cloth, gilt arms on cvr; dec card slip-case, marked; few pages loose.  
 

49. BETTS, R R £10.00 

Essays in Czech history. Athlone Press 1969. xvi, 315pp; f/p. Cloth, sl bumped; dw faded & frayed.  
 

50. BINSKI, Paul £18.00 

Medieval death: ritual and representation. British Museum 1996. Lge8vo (25cm). 224pp; 8 col pls, 89 illus. Cloth; dw.  
 

51. BITEL, Lisa M £10.00 

Women in early medieval Europe, 400-1100. CUP 2002. xv, 326pp, 18 illus, 2 maps, f/p. Pb.  
 

52. BITEL, Lisa M & Felice LIFSHITZ (ed) £12.50 

Gender and Christianity in medieval Europe: new perspectives. Pennsylvania UP 2008. 158pp, 3 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

53. BLAIR, John & Nigel RAMSAY (ed) £30.00 

English medieval industries: craftsmen, techniques, products. Hambledon Press 1991. Lge8vo(25cm). xxxiv, 446pp; 4 col 
pls, c.205 figs & illus. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

54. BLAIR, John & Ann COLE £30.00 

Purposeful place-names: decoding organization in the early English landscape. Donington, Tyas 2025. xiv, 210; 1792-
1822pp; 48 col pls, figs.  Cloth, dw. NEW. 
 

55. BLAMIRES, Alcuin £25.00 

The case for women in medieval culture. OUP 1997. viii, 279pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

56. BLEUKX, Koenraad £20.00 

"Black Death" in England: die Pestepidemie von 1348-49 in England anhand zeitgenössischer Quellen und Daten. 
(Magisterarbeit). Aachen, Rheinisch-Westfälische Technische Hochschule 1991/2. 4to (29cm). iii, 126pp; 2 tipped-in col 
photos; text illus; folding table. Black cloth; author's bookpl. Thesis. 
 

57. BLUMENTHAL, Uta-Renate (ed) £18.00 

Carolingian essays. A W Mellon lectures in early Christian studies. Washington DC, Catholic UP 1983. x, 249pp. Cloth, 
little faded & frayed dw.  
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58. BOASE, T S R; photos by Richard Cleave £10.00 

Castles and churches of the crusading kingdom. OUP 1967. 4to (29cm). xiv, 121pp; 24 tipped-in col pls; illus, text maps, 
plans & figs. Cloth; dw, sl frayed.  
 

59. (BONIFACE) PADBERG, Lutz E von  £12.50 

Bonifatius und die Bücher [from] Der Ragyndrudis-Codex des Hl. Bonifatius: Kommentar. Paderborn/Fulda 1994. Lge8vo 
(29cm). [70]pp, 25 b/w illus. Card cvrs; inscr to P Wormald. First half of introduction to Padberg & Stork's partial facsimile. 
 

60. (BONIFACE) SCHIEFFER, Theodor £12.50 

Winfrid-Bonifatius und die christliche Grundlegung Europas. Freiburg, Herder 1954. x, 328pp, 2 text maps. Cloth, sl 
rubbed & marked; errata slip sellotaped to e-p.  
 

61. BONNASSIE, Pierre & Pierre TOUBERT (eds) £12.50 

Hommes et sociétés dans l'Europe de l'an mil, Mirail UP 2004. 439pp. Pb.  
 

62. (BOSWELL, John) KUEFLER, Mathew (ed) £12.50 

The Boswell thesis: essays on Christianity, social tolerance, and homosexuality. Chicago UP 2006. viii, 348pp. Pb.  
 

63. BOSWORTH, Clifford E £12.50 

The Islamic dynasties: a chronological and genealogical handbook. Edinburgh UP 1967. xviii, 245pp. Cloth, dw.  
Islamic Surveys 5. 
 

64. BOSWORTH, Joseph, ed & suppl T Northcote TOLLER; - Alastair Campbell £125.00 

An Anglo-Saxon dictionary; - T Northcote TOLLER: - : Supplement; - Alastair CAMPBELL: Enlarged addenda and 
corrigenda to the Supplement. OUP 1898 repr 1954; 1921, repr 1955; 1972. 4to (27cm).  
3 vols: xii, 1302; [x], 753; viii, 68pp.  Dictionary & Supplement: red cloth, little worn; Anne Hudson's set, Hurry Prize 
bookpls from St Hugh's Coll, gilt arms on covers; - Addenda: limp covers, sl rubbed.  
 

65. (BOURGEOIS de PARIS) SHIRLEY, Janet (trans & intr) £40.00 

A Parisian journal, 1405-1449, translated from the anonymous Journal d'un Bourgeois de Paris. OUP 1968.  
Sm8vo (18cm). xi, 418pp; 8 pls, text maps. Cloth; dw sl torn & creased, neatly repaired with archival tape.  
 

66. BOUSSARD, Jacques £25.00 

Le gouvernement d'Henri II Plantegenêt. Paris, d'Argences 1956. lxviii, 689pp; 19 maps in separate 16pp booklet.  
Wrs, frayed & rubbed, browned.  
 

67. BOWDEN, P J £15.00 

The wool trade in Tudor and Stuart England. Macmillan 1962, repr Cass 1971. xviii, 242pp; 4 maps. Cloth, sl bumped;  
dw little frayed & rubbed.  
 

68. BOWMAN, Jeffrey A £12.50 

Shifting landmarks: property, proof, and dispute in Catalonia around the year 1000. Cornell UP 2004. xv, 279pp.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

69. (BRADWARDINE) LEFF, Gordon £20.00 

Bradwardine and the Pelagians: a study of his De Causa Dei and its opponents. CUP 1957. xi, 282pp.  
Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed & marked.  
 

70. BRETT, Martin £15.00 

The English Church under Henry I. OUP 1975. xii, 282pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw faded & little frayed.  
 

71. BROOKE, Rosalind B £12.50 

Early Franciscan government: Elias to Bonaventure. CUP 1959. xv, 313pp; 2 pls. Cloth; dw torn & browned.  
 

72. BROWN, Peter £15.00 

The rise of Western Christendom. Oxford, Blackwell 1996. xiii, 353pp; 4 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

73. BROWN, Peter £15.00 

The rise of Western Christendom: triumph and diversity, AD 200-1000. Second edition. Oxford, Blackwell 1996;  
2nd edn 2003. viii, 625pp; 10 maps. Pb, VG. '...substantially revised and rewritten'. 
 

74. BROWN, T S £100.00 

Gentlemen and officers: imperial administration and aristocratic power in Byzantine Italy, AD 554-800.  
British School at Rome 1984. 4to (24.5 cm). xvi, 288pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw sl frayed & torn.  
 

75. BROWN, Warren £20.00 

Unjust seizure: conflict, interest and authority in an early medieval society. Cornell UP 2001. xvi, 224pp; 2 text maps. 
Cloth-backed bds, dw.  
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76. BROWN, Warren C £20.00 

Violence in medieval Europe. Pearson 2011. xv, 328pp. Pb, one corner sl creased.  
 

77. BÜHRER-THIERRY, Geneviève £10.00 

Évêques et pouvoir dans le royaume de Germanie: les églises de Bavière et de Souabe 876-973. Paris, Picard 1997. 
278pp; maps & figs. Pb.  
 

78. BULLOUGH, Vern L & James A BRUNDAGE (ed) £15.00 

Handbook of medieval sexuality. NY, Garland 1996 repr 2000. xviii, 441pp. Pb, VG.  
 

79. BURGUIÈRE, André (et al, ed); intr C Lévi-Strauss & G Duby; trans S Hanbury Tenison (et al) £15.00 

A history of the family. Vol I [only, of 2]: distant worlds, ancient worlds. Polity Press 1996. x, 713pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

80. BURNS, Thomas S £12.50 

A history of the Ostrogoths. Indiana UP 1984, repr 1991. xvii, 299pp. 22 illus. Pb, sp faded.  
 

81. BURNS, Thomas S £20.00 

The Ostrogoths: kingship and society. Wiesbaden, Steiner 1980. ix, 144pp. Card cvrs, sl scuffed. Historia 36. 
 

82. CABANISS, Allen (trans & intr) £12.50 

Son of Charlemagne: a contemporary Life of Louis the Pious. Syracuse UP 1961, repr 1965. viii, 182pp. Cloth, sl 
bumped; dw rubbed & protected.  
 

83. (Caedmon Manuscript) GOLLANCZ, Sir Israel (intr) £850.00 

The Caedmon Manuscript of Anglo-Saxon biblical poetry, Junius XI in the Bodleian Library. OUP for the British Academy 
1927. LgeFolio (299x413mm). 132pp; col f/p, 230 monochrome pls. Blue cloth, spine & cvr gilt; sl rubbed & bumped; e-ps 
& next few pp sl spotted. Vernon J Watney ink stamp on front e-p; bookpl of E G Stanley. No 188 of 250 copies.  
 

84. CAMERON, Euan £35.00 

The reformation of the heretics: the Waldenses of the Alps, 1480-1580. OUP 1984; repr 1986. xvii, 291pp, 2 maps.  
Cloth, edges spotted; dw, sl bumped.  
 

85. CARPENTER, Jennifer & Sally-Beth MacLEAN (ed) £15.00 

Power of the weak: studies on medieval women. Illinois UP 1995. xix, 227pp. Pb.  
 

86. CARSTEN, F L £15.00 

Princes and parliaments in Germany from the fifteenth to the eighteenth century. OUP 1959, repr 1971. x, 473pp; folding 
map. Cloth, faded & frayed dw.  
 

87. CARVER, Martin (ed) £50.00 

The cross goes North: processes of conversion in Northern Europe, AD 300-1300. York Medieval Pr 2003.  
Lge8vo (25cm). xiv, 588pp; illus, figs & text maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

88. (CATHERINE of SIENA) RAYMOND of CAPUA; trans George Lamb, intr Thomas Gilby £15.00 

The life of St Catherine of Siena by Blessed Raymond of Capua, confessor to the saint. Harvill Press 1960. 384pp; 11 pls. 
Cloth, dw little frayed, sp faded.  
 

89. CAVADINI, John C £25.00 

The last christology of the West: adoptionism in Spain and Gaul, 785-820. Pennsylvania UP 1993. xii, 225pp; text map. 
Cloth, few pencil notes.  
 

90. CAVALLO, Sandra & Lyndan WARNER (ed) £10.00 

Widowhood in medieval and early modern Europe. Longman 1999. xiv, 272pp; 2 illus. Pb.  
 

91. CHADWICK, Nora K £12.50 

The beginnings of Russian history: an enquiry into sources. CUP 1946, repr 1966. xi, 180pp; f/p. Cloth; dw, sunned.  
 

92. (CHARLEMAGNE) HÄGERMANN, Dieter £10.00 

Karl der Grosse, Herrscher des Abendlandes: Biographie. Berlin, Propyläen 2000. 736pp; 25 pls, 8 col; e-p maps.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

93. (CHARLES the Bald) GIBSON, Margaret T & Janet NELSON, with David Ganz (ed) £35.00 

Charles the Bald: court and kingdom. Papers based on a Colloquium held in London in April 1979. Oxford, BAR Int Ser 
101 1981. 4to (29cm). xii, 410pp; 24 illus/maps. Card covers, scuffed, ends of sp torn.  
 

94. CHARTIER, Roger (ed) £20.00 

A History of Private Life. III: Passions of the Renaissance. Harvard UP 1989. 4to (24cm). 645pp; many illus, 16 col pls. 
Cloth, dw.  
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95. CHAUCER, Geoffrey; intr D S Brewer £100.00 

The Works, 1532; with supplementary material from the editions of 1542, 1561, 1598 & 1602. Scolar Press 1969; repr 
1978. Folio (34cm). [13]pp; [10], 383, [c.110] leaves facsimile. Brown cloth, gilt lettered, ornament on cover; little rubbed.  
 

96. CHAZELLE, Celia & Burton Van Name EDWARDS (ed) £45.00 

The study of the Bible in the Carolingian era. Turnhout, Brepols 2003. xi, 258pp. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

97. CHAZELLE, Celia, Simon DOUBLEDAY, Felice LIFSHITZ & Amy G REMENSNYDER (eds) £15.00 

Why the Mddle Ages matter: medieval light on modern injustice. Routledge 2012. xv, 208pp. Pb.  
 

98. CHAZELLE, Celia M (ed) £25.00 

Literacy, politics, and artistic innovation in the medieval West: papers delivered at "A Symposium on Early Medieval 
Culture", Bryn Mawr. Lanham MD, UP of America 1992. Sm8vo (21cm); viii, 109pp; 25 figs. Limp cvrs, sl rubbed.  
 

99. CHENEY, C R - offprint £10.00 

Gervase, abbot of Prémontré: a medieval letter-writer. (Bull J Ryl Lib 33), MUP 1950. 32pp. Wrs, frayed & browned.  
 

100. CHENEY, Mary G £10.00 

Roger, Bishop of Worcester, 1164-1179. OUP 1980. xvi, 397pp; 2 pls. Cloth, dw sp faded.  
 

101. CHEYETTE, Fredric L £10.00 

Ermengard of Narbonne and the world of the troubadours. Cornell UP 2001. xv, 474pp, text-illus, maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

102. CHISHOLM, Michael £15.00 

Anglo-Saxon hydraulic engineering in the fens. Donington, Tyas 2021. x, 150pp incl 17pp col pls & plans; 9 text maps. 
Pb. New. 
 

103. CHRISTIE, Neil £30.00 

The Lombards : the ancient Longobards. Oxford, Blackwell 1995. xxvii, 256pp; 42 illus, 17 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

104. CLANCY, Thomas Owen & Gilbert MÁRKUS £15.00 

Iona: the earliest poetry of a celtic monastery. Edinburgh UP 1995 repr 1997. x, 271pp; text map. Pb, sl creased.  
 

105. CLAPHAM, A W £10.00 

Romanesque architecture in Western Europe. OUP 1936, repr 1967. xvi, 208pp + 21pp of plans; f/p, 44 pls, 7 maps (3 
folding). Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed & browned.  
 

106. CLARK, David £40.00 

Between medieval men: male friendship and desire in early medieval English literature. OUP 2009. xii, 229pp. Cloth, dw; 
VG.  
 

107. CLARKE, Basil £15.00 

Mental disorder in earlier Britain: exploratory studies. Wales UP 1975. xii, 335pp; 20 pls. Cloth, sl knocked.  
 

108. (CLOVIS) ROUCHE, Michel £10.00 

Clovis, suivi de 21 documents traduits et commentés. Paris, Fayard 1996. 606pp; 6 col pls, text & e-p maps. Laminated 
limp card cvrs, sl creased; inscr to Julia Smith, few pencil notes/marks, with her E H R review.  
 

109. (CLOVIS) ROUCHE, Michel (ed) £100.00 

Clovis: histoire & mémoire. [1]: Le baptême de Clovis, l'évènement. - [2] Le baptême de Clovis, son écho à travers 
l'histoire. Univ de Paris-Sorbonne, 1997. 2 vols: xix, 929; xiii, 915pp; 31 col pls, text illus. Pbs, card slip-case sl torn.  
 

110. COHEN, Esther & Mayke B DE JONG (eds)  £80.00 

Medieval transformations: texts, power, and gifts in context. Leiden, Brill 2001. vi, 284pp; 2 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw sp 
faded.  
 

111. COHN, Henry J £10.00 

The government of the Rhine Palatinate in the fifteenth century. OUP 1965. ix, 289pp; folding map. Cloth, sl rubbed, torn 
& browned dw.  
 

112. COHN, Samuel K £25.00 

The Black Death transformed: disease and culture in early Renaissance Europe. Arnold 2002. xi, 318pp. Laminated 
pictorial boards, little bumped; few marginal pencil marks. Scarce in hardback. 
 

113. COHN, Samuel K, with Douglas Aiton £20.00 

Popular protest in late medieval English towns. CUP 2013. xiii, 375pp; 2 text maps. Pb, inscr.  
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114. COLLINS, Roger £8.50 

Early medieval Spain: unity in diversity, 400-1000. Macmillan 1983. xx, 317pp; 5 text maps. Pb.  
 

115. COLLINS, Roger £9.50 

Early medieval Spain: unity in diversity, 400-1000. Macmillan, 2nd edn rev 1995. xxiii, 317pp. Pb.  
 

116. COLLINS, Roger £35.00 

Visigothic Spain, 409-711. Blackwells 2004. vii, 263pp, maps. Laminated bds.  
 

117. (COLUMBANUS) JONAS, the Monk; trans Dana Carleton Monro £8.50 

Life of St Columban. Philadelphia 1895; repr Llanerch 1993. 102pp. Pb.  
 

118. CONSTANTINE PORPHYROGENITUS; ed Gyula Moravcsik; trans R J H Jenkins £15.00 

Constantine Porphyrogenitus de administrando imperio. New, revised edition. [Budapest 1949] 2nd edn Dumbarton Oaks, 
Center for Byzantine Sts 1967, repr 2002. xi, 341pp; 1 pl. Pb, VG. Corpus Fontium Hist Byz I. 
 

119. COWDREY, H E J £35.00 

The Cluniacs and the Gregorian Reform. OUP 1970. xxvii, 289pp. Cloth; dw creased, frayed & marked.  
 

120. COWDREY, H E J £75.00 

The crusades and Latin monasticism, 11th-12th centuries. Aldershot, Ashgate Variorum 1999. x, 274pp; f/p. Cloth. 18 
papers, 1984-1997. 
 

121. CRAWFORD, Sally £20.00 

Childhood in Anglo-Saxon England. Stroud, Sutton 1999. Lge8vo (25cm). xviii, 198pp; illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

122. CRONNE, H A £15.00 

The reign of Stephen, 1135-54: anarchy in England. W&N 1970. xiv, 313pp; f/p, text map; e-p table. Cloth; dw torn & 
repaired with archival tape.  
 

123. CROUCH, David £25.00 

The Beaumont twins: the roots and branches of power in the twelfth century. CUP 1986. xxi, 242pp; 7 text maps.  
Cloth, dw.  
 

124. CROUCH, David £8.50 

William Marshal: court, career and chivalry in the Angevin Empire 1147-1219. Longman 1990. xii, 233pp; 3 text maps.  
Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

125. CUBITT, Catherine  (ed) £60.00 

Court culture in the early Middle Ages: the proceedings of the first Alcuin Conference. Turnhout, Brepols for York U 
Centre for Med Sts 2003. xiv, 290pp, 47 illus. Pictorial bds, VG.  
 

126. CUSACK, Carole M £45.00 

Conversion among the Germanic peoples. Cassell 1998. x, 214pp. Laminated bds, paper sl toned; few pencil notes,  
with Julia Smith short EHR review.  
 

127. (CUTHBERT) BATTISCOMBE, C F (ed & intr); [B Colgrave, C Hohler, E Kitzinger &c] £150.00 

The relics of Saint Cuthbert: studies by various authors. OUP for Durham Cathedral, 1956. Lge4to (32.5cm). xv, 561pp; 
58 pls, 3 col; text illus. Cloth, gilt arms on cvr; sl rubbed, spine bumped; dw, faded & frayed, protected. One of 750 copies. 
 

128. DAGRON, Gilbert, Pierre RICHÉ & André VAUCHEZ (eds) £25.00 

Histoire du Christianisme tome IV: Éveques, moines et empereurs (610-1054). Desclée 1993. 1049pp, illus. Cloth, dw 
little scuffed.  
 

129. DAVIES, Matthew (ed) £25.00 

The Merchant Taylors' Company of London: court minutes, 1486-93. Stamford, Tyas & Richard III & Yorkist Hist Trust 
2000. x, 342pp. map, 2 illus, 3 tables. Cloth, dw. NEW. 
 

130. DAVIS, G R C £15.00 

Medieval cartularies of Great Britain: a short catalogue. Longmans 1958. xxi, 182pp. Cloth, dw frayed & marked.  
 

131. DAWES, Elizabeth & Norman H BAYNES (trans) £10.00 

Three Byzantine saints: contemporary biographies [of St Daniel the Stylite, St Theodore of Sykeon & St John the 
Almsgiver]. Oxford, Blackwell 1948, repr Mowbray 1977. xiv, 275pp. Pb.  
 

132. DAWSON, Christopher (ed) £10.00 

Mission to Asia: narratives and letters of the Franciscan missionaries in Mongolia and China in the thirteenth and 
fourteenth centuries, trans by a nun of Stanbrook Abbey. Sheed & Ward 1955 repr 1980. xxxi, 246pp. Pb, sl scuffed.  
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133. DAWSON, Warren R (ed & intr) £25.00 

A Leechbook or collection of medical recipes of the fifteenth century: the text of MS 136 of the Medical Society of 
London...with a transcript into modern spelling. Macmillan for Royal Society of Literature 1934. viii, 344pp; title red/black. 
Cloth, gilt device on cover, sl rubbed.  
 

134. DEAN, Trevor £10.00 

Crime in medieval Europe. Longman 2001. xv, 173pp, 17 pls. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

135. DENHOLM-YOUNG, N £12.50 

Seignorial administration in England. OUP 1937. viii, 196pp. Cloth, rubbed & marked, spine frayed.  
 

136. DENHOLM-YOUNG, N £15.00 

Richard of Cornwall. Oxford, Blackwell 1947. xv, 187pp; 3 pls, fold-out map. Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

137. DEPEYROT, Georges £10.00 

Richesse et société chez les Mérovingiens et Carolingiens. Paris, Errance 1994. 192pp. Pb, sl creased.  
 

138. DÉPREZ, Eugène £40.00 

Les préliminaires de la Guerre de Cent Ans: la Papauté, la France et l'Angleterre (1328-1342). Paris, Fontemoing 1902. 
xiii, 450pp. Wrs, browned & sl frayed; front hinge tape-repaired with archival tape.  
 

139. DEVROEY, Jean-Pierre £25.00 

Économie rurale et société dans l'Europe franque (VIe-IXe siècles). Tome I [all publ]: Fondements matériels, échanges  
et lien social. Paris, Belin 2003. 380pp, figs. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

140. DHUODA; trans & intr Carol Neel £15.00 

Handbook for William: a Carolingian woman's counsel for her son. Nebraska UP 1991. xxviii, 152pp. Cloth, sl rubbed & 
bumped.  
 

141. DICK, Madelyn Bergen; illus Alison Brown £15.00 

Mater spiritualis: the life of Adelheid of Vilich. Toronto, Peregrina 1994. 152pp; illus. Card cvrs, sl scuffed; very few 
marginal pencil notes.  
 

142. DOBSON, E J £40.00 

English pronunciation, 1500-1700. Vol I: Survey of the sources; - Vol II: Phonology. OUP 1957. 2 vols: xxiii, vi, 1078pp. 
Cloth, sl marked, little rubbed.  
 

143. DOLLINGER, Philippe; trans D S Ault & S H Steinberg £25.00 

The German Hansa. Macmillan 1970. xxii, 474pp; 3 text maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw faded & sl rubbed; paper toned  
 

144. DOLS, Michael W £32.00 

The Black Death in the Middle East. Princeton UP 1977. xvii, 390pp, 3 maps. Cloth, sl knocked; dw, frayed & worn.  
 

145. DOUIE, D L £7.50 

Archbishop Geoffrey Plantagenet and the Chapter of York. York, St Anthony's Hall Publ 18 1960. 15pp. Card covers.  
 

146. DREW, Katherine Fischer (trans & intr); foreword by Edward Peters £10.00 

The Burgundian Code: Book of Constitutions or Law of Gundobad; additional enactments. Pennsylvania UP 1949;  
2nd edn 1972, repr 1992. xv, 106pp. Pb.  
 

147. DREW, Katherine Fischer (trans & intr); foreword by Edward Peters £10.00 

The Lombard laws. Pennsylvania UP 1973. xxii, 280pp. Pb, rubbed.  
 

148. DREW, Katherine Fischer (trans & intr) £12.00 

The laws of the Salian Franks. Pennsylvania UP 1991, repr 1993. ix, 256pp. Pb, sl creased.  
 

149. DUCHESNE, Andre (ed); rev Richard Clarke Sewell £40.00 

Gesta Stephani, regis Anglorum, et ducis Normannorum, incerto auctore, sed contemporaneo. 'Sumptibus Societatis' 
[English Historical Society] 1846. Lge8vo (24.5cms). xv, 139pp; title red/black, engr vignette. Cloth-backed bds, sl rubbed 
& bumped; little spotting. Scarce.  
 

150. DUCHET-SUCHAUX, Gaston & Michel PASTOUREAU £15.00 

La Bible et les Saints: guide iconographique. Nouvelle édition augmentée. Paris, Flammarion 1990, rev repr 2003.  
357pp; 32 col pls, illus. Pb.  
 

151. DUGGAN, Anne J (ed) £25.00 

Queens and queenship in medieval Europe. Proceedings of a conference...Kings's College London, April 1995. 
Woodbridge, Boydell 1997. xxii, 357pp; 50 illus. Cloth, sl frayed dw.  
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152. DUNN, Marilyn £40.00 

The christianization of the Anglo-Saxons c.597-c.700: discourses of life, death and afterlife. Continuum 2009.  
vii, 280pp, map. Cloth, sl bumped; inscr.  
 

153. DUNN, Marilyn £12.00 

Belief and religion in Barbarian Europe c.350-700. Bloomsbury 2013. vii, 237pp. Pb.  
 

154. (DUNSTAN) ROBINSON, J Armitage £8.50 

The times of Saint Dunstan. OUP 1923, repr 1969. 188pp; f/p. Cloth, sl bumped; dw sl rubbed & frayed.  
 

155. DUTTON, Paul Edward (ed) £10.00 

Carolingian civilization: a reader. Peterborough ONT, Broadview 1993. xi, 513pp; text maps & illus. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

156. DVORNIK, Francis £15.00 

The making of Central and Eastern Europe. Polish Research Centre 1949. iv, 350pp; 5 text maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw 
frayed & browned.  
 

157. (Early English Manuscripts in Facsimile 4) WHITELOCK, Dorothy (ed) £350.00 

The Peterborough Chronicle (Bodl MS Laud misc 636) with appendix [the Anglo-Norman Chronicle] by Cecily Clark. 
Copenhagen, Rosenkilde & Bagger 1954. SmFolio (31cm). 43pp; 1 pl; 183pp facsimile. Publisher's half pigskin, patterned 
boards (orig card cvr bound in); edges a very little bumped.  
 

158. (Early English Manuscripts in Facsimile 18) DODWELL, C R & Peter CLEMOES (ed) £600.00 

The Old English illustrated Hexateuch, British Museum Cotton Claudius B.IV. Copenhagen, Rosenkilde & Bagger 1974. 
Folio (40cm). 73pp; col f/p, 12 pls, 4 col; 156 leaves b/w facsimile. Green morocco-backed cloth, spine gilt-lettered, 
marbled e-ps, origcard cvr bpund in; upper cover sl sunned.  
 

159. (Early English Text Soc OS 217) FRANCIS, W Nelson (ed) £30.00 

The Book of Vices and Virtues: a fourteenth century English translation of the Somme le Roi of Lorens d'Orléans.  
OUP 1942, repr 1968. lxxxii, 378pp; f/p. Cloth, plain dw.  
 

160. (Early English Text Soc OS 245) ZUPITZA, Julius (ed); intr Norman Davis £35.00 

Beowulf reproduced in facsimile from... Cotton Vitellius A XV. 2nd edn, containing a new reproduction of the MS.  
OUP 1959, repr 1981. Lge8vo (24cm). xxi, 145pp; 140 pls. Cloth, sl faded.  
 

161. ELLIOTT, Dyan £10.00 

Spiritual marriage: sexual abstinence in medieval wedlock. Princeton UP 1993. xv, 375pp. Cloth, dw; few pencil notes, 
with Julia Smith review.  
 

162. ELLIOTT, Dyan £15.00 

Fallen bodies: pollution, sexuality and demonology in the Middle Ages. Pennsylvania UP 1999. xii, 300pp. Pb.  
 

163. (ELY) FAIRWEATHER, Janet (trans &c) £20.00 

Liber Eliensis: a history of the Isle of Ely from the seventh century to the twelfth, compiled by a monk of Ely in the twelfth 
century. Woodbridge, Boydell 2005 (repr). Lge8vo (24cm). xliv, 576pp. Pb.  
 

164. (English Historical Documents I - 2nd edn) WHITELOCK, Dorothy (ed) £50.00 

English historical documents. Volume I: c.500-1042. Second edition. Methuen/OUP 1979. xxxi, 952pp; 3 text maps.  
Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

165. (English Historical Documents II) DOUGLAS, David C & George W GREENAWAY £25.00 

English historical documents. Volume II: 1042-1189. E&S 1953, repr 1961. xxiv, 1014pp incl 40 pls. Cloth, sl rubbed, 
bumped & marked; R A Markus name on e-p, then Julia Smith's.  
 

166. EPSTEIN, Steven A £12.50 

Speaking of slavery: color, ethnicity, and human bondage in Italy. Cornell UP 2001. xiv, 215pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

167. ERLER, Mary & Maryanne KOWALESKI (ed) £8.50 

Women and power in the Middle Ages. Georgia UP 1988. 277pp, figs & illus (2 col). Pb.  
 

168. ESPINAS, Georges £60.00 

Les finances de la commune de Douai des origines au XVe siècle. Paris, Picard 1902. xxxv, 546pp. Wrs, worn & marked, 
sp damaged & repaired with archival tape. Scarce.  
 

169. EVANS, Joan £25.00 

Monastic life at Cluny 910-1157. OUP 1931, repr NY Archon 1968. xxi, 137pp, 25 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw little torn & 
brown.  
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170. EVERETT, Nicholas £20.00 

Literacy in Lombard Italy, c.568-774. CUP 2003. xiv, 382pp; 2 maps, 10 illus. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

171. FANTOSME, Jordan; ed & trans R C JOHNSTON £25.00 

Jordan Fantosme's Chronicle. OUP 1981. lv, 214pp; f/p. Cloth, dw sl sunned.  
 

172. FARRER, William (ed) £45.00 

The Lancashire Pipe Rolls... [1130-1216]; also early Lancashire charters... [1093-1216]. Liverpool, Young 1902.  
xviii, 500pp, folding col map. Cloth, rubbed & little abraded in places; sp sl torn & frayed; bookpl of Sir Henry Earle, Bt.  
 

173. FELL, Christine, with Cecily Clark & Elizabeth Williams £15.00 

Women in Anglo-Saxon England and the impact of 1066. Brisith Museum 1984. Lge8vo (24cm). 208pp; f/p, 73 illus. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

174. (FELL, Christine) HOUGH, Carole & Kathryn A LOWE (ed) £35.00 

'Lastworda Betst': essays in memory of Christine E Fell, with her unpublished writings. Foreword by R I Page.  
Donington, S Tyas 2002. xv, 298pp; f/p. Cloth, dw. NEW. 
 

175. FERRARO, Joanne M & Frederik PEDERSEN (eds) £20.00 

A cultural history of marriage in the medieval age. Bloomsbury 2020 repr 2023. xv, 222pp; 48 illus. Pb.  
 

176. FERREIRO, Alberto (ed) £80.00 

The Visigoths: studies in culture and society. Leiden, Brill 1999. xv, 332pp; text figs & plans. Cloth, dw.  
The Medieval Mediterranean 20. 
 

177. FICHTENAU, Heinrich; trans Patrick J Geary £15.00 

Living in the tenth century: mentalities and social orders. Chicago UP 1991. xxiii, 472pp. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

178. FIORATO, Veronica, A Boylston & C Knüsel (ed) £20.00 

Blood red roses: the archaeology of a mass grave from the battle of Towton, 1461. Oxbow Books 2000. 4to (29cm).  
x, 277pp, illus. Pictorial bds, little bumped, lower cover nicked.  
 

179. FIRNHABER-BAKER, Justine £75.00 

Violence and the state in Languedoc, 1250-1400. CUP 2014. xiv, 218pp; 1 map, 4 figs. Cloth, dw, front hinge sl sprung.  
 

180. FITZGERALD, Brian £25.00 

Inspiration and authority in the Middle Ages: prophets and their critics from scholasticism to humanism.  
OUP 2017 (1st impr). x, 277pp. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

181. (FITZRALPH) LEFF, Gordon £12.50 

Richard Fitzralph, commentator of the Sentences: a study in theological orthodoxy. MUP 1963. viii, 200pp.  
Cloth, dw sl rubbed.  
 

182. FLANAGAN, Sabina £40.00 

Doubt in an age of faith: uncertainty in the long twelfth century. Turnhout, Brepols 2008. xiii, 212pp. Pictorial bds, sl 
knocked, VG.  
 

183. (FOLIOT, Gilbert) MOREY, Adrian & C N L BROOKE £15.00 

Gilbert Foliot and his letters. CUP 1965. xv, 312pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw rubbed & little marked.  
 

184. FOLZ, Robert £15.00 

L'idée d'empire en Occident du Ve au XIVe siècle. Paris, Aubier 1953. Sm8vo(19cm); 251pp. Card cvrs, rubbed & 
browned, sp frayed, paper browned.  
 

185. FOWDEN, Garth £10.00 

Empire to commonwealth: consequences of monotheism in late antiquity. Princeton UP 1993 (repr). xvii, 205pp; 10 illus, 
fold-out map. Pb.  
 

186. FOX, Levi (ed) £20.00 

English historical scholarship in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. OUP for Dugdale Soc 1956. Lge8vo (25cm).  
vii, 153pp. 2 pls. Cloth; dw, torn & browned.  
 

187. FRANCIS of ASSISI, ed Luigi Manzoni. £25.00 

I fioretti di Sancto Franciescho, secondo la lezione de codice fiorentino scritto da Amaretto Manelli. Rome, Loeschner 
1902. xix, 293pp, col & gilt f/p, 28 pls, 1 double-numbered, 6 folding; gilt initials, decorated in red, on title, dedication & 
preface. Rebound in cloth, red morocco spine label; paper sl toned. Without 'Tavola I', which according to the list of plates 
was found on the cover of the original binding.  
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188. FRASER, C M £40.00 

A history of Antony Bek, Bishop of Durham 1283-1311. OUP 1957. viii, 266pp; f/p. Cloth, sl bumped; dw torn & marked.  
 

189. (FREDERICK I) WAITZ, G (ed) £8.50 

Ottonis et Rahewini gesta Friderici I imperatoris. Ed altera. Hanover, Hahn 1884. xxxi, 305pp. All but disbound; spine 
repaired with archival tape. Working copy.  
 

190. FREEMAN, Edward A £35.00 

The reign of William Rufus and the accession of Henry I. OUP 1882. 2 vols: xliii, 624; xxvii, 732pp, maps.  
Cloth, rubbed & marked, hinges tender; OUP labels & stamps on title verso.  
 

191. FREND, W H C £40.00 

Martyrdom and persecution in the early church: a study of a conflict from the Maccabees to Donatus. Blackwell 1965.  
xx, 625pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw rubbed & marked; Arnold Toynbee's name on ep ('read in May 1968'), later Julia Smith's.  
 

192. FRITZ, Wolfgang (ed) £8.50 

Quellen zum Wormser Konkordat. Berlin, de Gruyter 1955. 83pp. Card covers, browned & rubbed.  
 

193. GALBERT of BRUGES; trans & intr James Bruce Ross £10.00 

The murder of Charles the Good, Count of Flanders. Columbia UP 1959; rev NY, Harper 1967; repr Toronto UP 1988.  
xvi, 348pp; 2 text maps. Card covers, sl rubbed; few pencil notes..  
 

194. GARNETT, George £20.00 

The Norman Conquest in English history. Vol I: A broken chain? OUP 2020 repr 2025. xix, 470pp, 13 col pls. Pb, VG.  
 

195. GASQUET, Francis Aidan £25.00 

The Great Pestilence (AD 1348-9), now commonly known as the Black Death. Simpkin Marshall 1893. xx, 244pp.  
Cloth, worn, sp faded & sl torn, hinge tender; ink name on title.  
 

196. GATCH, Milton McC £35.00 

Eschatology and Christian nurture: themes in Anglo-Saxon and medieval religious life. Aldershot, Ashgate Variorum 2000. 
xvi, 330pp; f/p. Cloth.  
 

197. GATHORNE-HARDY, G M £18.00 

A royal impostor: King Sverre of Norway [1184-1202]. OUP/Oslo 1956. x, 305pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw torn & marked.  
 

198. GAUTIER, E-F £15.00 

Genséric, roi des Vandales. Paris, Payot 1935. 323pp; 14 engravings, 7 figs. Card cvrs, rubbed & sl frayed; spine torn & 
repaired with archival tape.  
 

199. GEANAKOPLOS, D J £20.00 

Byzantium: church, society and civilization seen through contemporary eyes. Chicago UP 1984. xl, 485pp. Pb.  
 

200. GEARY, Patrick J £10.00 

Before France and Germany: the creation and transformation of the Merovingian world. NY, OUP 1988. xii, 259pp. Pb.  
 

201. GERBET, Marie-Claude £25.00 

L'Espagne au moyen âge: Ve-XVe siècle. Paris, Colin 2000. 414pp. Pb.  
 

202. GIBB, Hamilton A R; ed Stanford J Shaw & William R Polk £15.00 

Studies on the civilization of Islam. RKP 1962. xiv, 369pp. Cloth; dw browned, sl frayed & little torn.  
 

203. (GILDAS) WILLIAMS, Hugh (ed & trans) £8.50 

Two Lives of Gildas by a monk of Ruys, & Caradoc of Llancarfan. Cymmrodorion Soc Recd Ser [3], 1899; repr Llanerch 
1990. 110pp. Pb.  
 

204. GILLETT, Andrew £40.00 

Envoys and political communication in the late antique West, 411-533. CUP 2003. xxiv, 335pp; table, 2 maps. Cloth, dw; 
VG.  
 

205. GILSDORF, Sean (trans & intr) £15.00 

Queenship and sanctity: the Lives of Mathilda and the Epitaph of Adelheid. Catholic U of America Pr 2004.  
xvii, 221pp; 3 text maps. Pb, VG.  
 

206. GIRALDUS Cambrensis; trans Joseph Stevenson £12.50 

Gerald of Wales: Concerning the instruction of princes. Seeleys 1858; repr Felinfach, J.M.F. Books 1991. 115pp. Pb.  
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207. GIRALDUS CAMBRENSIS; trans J J O'Meara £25.00 

Topographia Hiberniae: the history & topgraphy of Ireland. Dundalgan Press 1951; rev edn Portlaiose, Dolmen 1982. 
136pp; f/p, text-illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

208. GODMAN, Peter £45.00 

Poetry of the Carolingian Renaissance. Duckworth 1985. xviii, 364pp, col f/p. Pb, rubbed; sp creased.  
 

209. GODMAN, Peter, Jörg JARNUT & Peter JOHANEK (eds) £18.00 

Am Vorabend der Kaiser Krönung: das Epos "Karolus Magnus et Leo Papa" und der Papstbesuch in Paderborn 799. 
Berlin, Akad Verlag 2002. 369pp. Pictorial bds, sl bumped; neat marginal pencil notes.  
 

210. GOLDBERG, Eric J £40.00 

Struggle for empire: kingship and conflict under Louis the German, 817-876. Cornell UP 2006. xxi, 388pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

211. GOTTFRIED, R S £15.00 

Bury St Edmunds and the urban crisis: 1290-1539. Princeton UP 1982. xvi, 313pp; 10 text maps. Cloth; dw, sl frayed.  
 

212. GRANT, Lindy £25.00 

Blanche of Castile: queen of France. Yale UP 2016. xi, 455pp; 2 maps, 3 family trees. Cloth, dw.  
 

213. GREEN, Judith A £12.50 

The government of England under Henry I. CUP 1986. xii, 303pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

214. (GREGORY of RIMINI) LEFF, Gordon £30.00 

Gregory of Rimini: tradition and innovation in fourteenth century thought. MUP 1961. xi, 245pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw 
browned & sl frayed.  
 

215. GREGORY the Great; ed & trans John R C Martyn £65.00 

The letters of Gregory the Great. Toronto, PIMS 2004. 3 vols: xi, x, xi, 962pp. Pb, VG.  
 

216. (GREGORY VII, Pope) CASPAR, Erich (ed) £40.00 

Das Register Gregors VII. Berlin, Weidmann 1920; - 1923, repr 1967. 2 vols: xlii, 347, [5]; [iv], 348-711pp. I: red cloth, 
rubbed, paper partly toned, occasional ink scoring & notes; - II: blue cloth, sl rubbed. MGH Epistolae Selectae II. 
 

217. GROSS, Charles £28.00 

The gild merchant: a contribution to British municipal history. OUP 1890; repr 1964. 2 vols: xxii, 332; xi, 447pp.  
Cloth, sl rubbed, edges spotted; dws, frayed & marked.  
 

218. (GROSSETESTE, Robert) CALLUS, D A (ed); intr Sir Maurice Powicke £12.50 

Robert Grosseteste, scholar and bishop: essays in commemoration of the seventh centenary of his death.  
OUP 1955, repr 1969. xxv, 263pp; 2 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw, sl browned & scuffed.  
 

219. GUIBERT of NOGENT; trans & intr Paul J Archambault £15.00 

A monk's confession: the memoirs of Guibert of Nogent. Pennsylvania State UP 1996. xl, 225pp, f/p, illus, map.  
Pb, pencil notes on half-title, a few in margins.  
 

220. GUIZARD-DUCHAMP, Fabrice £12.50 

Les terres du sauvage dans le monde franc (IVe-IXe siècle). Rennes UP 2009. 283pp. Pb, VG.  
 

221. HAMPE, Karl; trans & intr Ralph Bennett £20.00 

Germany under the Salian and Hohenstaufen emperors. Oxford, Blackwell 1973. x, 315pp; folding map.  
Cloth, sl bumped; dw little rubbed & faded.  
 

222. HANAWALT, Barbara A £20.00 

The ties that bound: peasant families in medieval England. NY, OUP 1986. xii, 346pp; some illus. Cl-backed bds, dw.  
 

223. HANAWALT, Barbara A £12.50 

'Of good and ill repute': gender and social control in medieval England. OUP 1998. xiv, 208pp. Pb.  
 

224. HANNA, Ralph & Jeremy GRIFFITHS; photographs by C Phillips £125.00 

A descriptive catalogue of the Western Medieval manuscripts of St John's College Oxford. OUP 2002. 4to (28x22cm). 
xxxiv, 371pp; col f/p, 11 cols pls, 21 b&w pls.  Cloth, VG (half-title sl creased); dw.  
 

225. (Harlaxton Symposium 2007) ROGERS, Nicholas (ed) £45.00 

The Friars in medieval Britain. Harlaxton Medieval Studies XIX. Donington, Tyas 2010. xii, 372pp, 44 pls, most col.  
Cloth, dw. NEW. 
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226. (Harlaxton Symposium 2011) KLEINEKE, Hannes & Christian STEER (ed) £45.00 

The Yorkist age. Harlaxton Medieval Studies XXIII. Donington, Tyas / Richard III & Yorkist Hist Trust 2013.  
xiii, 488pp, 3 double-page genealogies, 27 pls (most col). Cloth, dw. NEW. 
 

227. (Harlaxton Symposium 2012) BARRON, Caroline M & Anne M SUTTON (ed) £45.00 

The medieval merchant. Harlaxton Medieval Studies XXIV. Donington, Tyas 2014. xvi, 464pp; 86 col pls/illus; text maps & 
figs. Cloth, dw. NEW. 
 

228. HARRINGTON, Christina £60.00 

Women in a Celtic church: Ireland 450-1150. OUP 2002. viii, 329pp; 4 maps, 1 fig. Cloth, dw; few pencil notes, Julia 
Smith review inserted.  
 

229. HASKINS, Charles Homer £20.00 

Norman institutions. Harvard UP 1918 2nd printing 1925. xv, 377pp; 7 pls. Cloth, sl worn, cvrs little marked.  
 

230. HATCHER, John & Mark BAILEY £12.50 

Modelling the Middle Ages: the history and theory of England's economic development. OUP 2001. x, 254pp. Pb, sp sl 
faded; few marginal pencil marks.  
 

231. HEAD, Thomas & Richard LANDES (ed) £10.00 

The peace of God: social violence and religious response in France around the year 1000. Cornell UP 1992.  
xvi, 364pp; 3 text maps. Pb, faded; inscr by TH.  
 

232. HEAD, Thomas (ed) £30.00 

Medieval hagiography: an anthology. [NY, Garland, 2000; repr] Routledge 2001. Lge8vo (25cm). xlix, 834pp.  
Pb, sl sunned & creased.  
 

233. HEATHER, Peter £15.00 

The Goths. Oxford, Blackwell 1996. xvii, 358pp; 31 illus, 35 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

234. (Henry Bradshaw Soc Subsidia V) GITTOS, Helen & M Bradford BEDINGFIELD (ed) £50.00 

The liturgy of the late Anglo-Saxon church. Woodbridge, Boydell 2005. xi, 331pp; 6 illus, 5 text plans. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

235. (HENRY the LION) FUHRMANN, Horst & Florentine MÜTHERICH £15.00 

Das Evangeliar Heinrichs des Löwen und das mittelalterliche Herrscherbild. Munich, Prestel 1986. 4to (28cm). 84pp; 30 
col pls, 9 illus. Card covers, dw. Bayerische Staatsbibl exhibition. 
 

236. HERBERSTEIN, Sigmund von; ed Bertold Picard, trans J B C Grundy £12.50 

Description of Moscow and Muscovy 1557. Dent 1969. vi, 105pp; col f/p, text-illus, e-p maps. Cloth; dw, faded & marked.  
 

237. HERLIHY, David & Christine KLAPISCH-ZUBER £10.00 

Tuscans and their families: a study of the Florentine Catasto of 1427. Yale UP 1985. xxiv, 404pp; text maps & figs.  
Pb, faded & sl scuffed.  
 

238. HERLIHY, David £7.50 

Opera muliebria: women and work in medieval Europe. McGraw Hill 1990. xiv, 210pp. Pb.  
 

239. HETHERINGTON, Paul £10.00 

Medieval Rome: a portrait of the city and its life. Rubicon Press 1994. viii, 119pp, 32 pls. Pb.  
 

240. HIGHFIELD, J R L (ed); F M LÓPEZ-MORILLAS (trans) £8.50 

Spain in the fifteenth century, 1369-1516: essays and extracts by historians of Spain. Macmillan 1972. 488pp; 3 text 
maps. Cloth, dw sl rubbed; paper toned.  
 

241. HILL, Mary C £20.00 

The demesne and the waste: a study of medieval inclosure on the manor of High Ercall, 1086-1399. Sutton for Somerset 
Arch Soc 1984. SmFolio (29cm). x, 82pp, f/p map, figs. Card covers, sl scuffed.  
 

242. HILLGARTH, J N (ed) £8.50 

Christianity and paganism, 350 - 750:  the conversion of Western Europe. [Revised edition]. Pennsylvania UP 1969;  
rev edn 1986. xvii, 213pp, illus, e-p maps. Pb, sl creased.  
 

243. HOARE, F R (trans) £25.00 

The Western Fathers: the lives of SS Martin of Tours, Ambrose, Augustine of Hippo, Honoratus of Arles and  
Germanus of Auxerre. S&W 1954. xxxii, 320pp. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

244. HOLT, J C £10.00 

The Northerners: a study in the reign of King John. OUP 1961, repr 1965. xiv, 272pp; 2 folding maps. Cloth, sl bumped.  
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245. HOOKE, Della £45.00 

Worcestershire Anglo-Saxon charter-bounds. Woodbridge, Boydell 1990. viii, 441pp; 8 illus, text maps.  
Cloth; dw, sp sl faded.  
 

246. HORROX, Rosemary (trans & ed; fwd Janet L Nelson) £10.00 

The Black Death. MUP 1994. xiv, 364pp. Pb.  
 

247. HOWARD-JOHNSTON, James £60.00 

Byzantium: economy, society, institutions 600-1100. OUP 2024. xviii, 302pp; 4 text maps. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

248. HUGH of ST VICTOR; trans, intr &c Jerome Taylor £12.50 

The Didascalicon. Columbia UP 1961, repr 1991. 254pp. Pb.  
 

249. HUGH CANDIDUS, ed W T Mellows £25.00 

The Chronicle of Hugh Candidus, a monk of Peterborough... with La Geste de Burch, ed & intr Alexander Bell.  
OUP for Friends of Peterborough Cathedral 1949. Sm8vo (19cm). xxxvi, 251pp. Cloth, little rubbed & bumped.  
 

250. HUMFRESS, Caroline £80.00 

Orthodoxy and the courts in late antiquity. OUP 2007. xiv, 344pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

251. HUNT, Noreen £15.00 

Cluny under St Hugh, 1049-1109. Arnold 1967. xii, 228pp. 11 pls. Cloth, dw rubbed & marked.  
 

252. (HUS, John) SPINKA, Matthew £15.00 

John Hus and the Czech reform. Chicago UP 1941; repr Hamden CT, Archon 1966. vii, 81pp. Cloth, sl rubbed;  
dw, worn & marked.  
 

253. (IBN 'ARABI) LANDAU, Rom £20.00 

The philosophy of Ibn 'Arabī. A&U 1959. Sm8vo (19cm). 126pp. Cloth, dw little frayed & scuffed.  
 

254. (Imperium Romanum) GEIBERGER, Michaela, Almut STUTE & Anna HOFMANN (eds) £35.00 

Imperium Romanum: Römer, Christen, Alamannen - Die Spätantike am Oberrhein. Stuttgart, Theiss 2005.  
4to (30cm.; 320pp, illus throughout. Cloth, dw. Badischen Landesmus Karlsruhe exhibition. 
 

255. (Imperium Romanum) SCHMIDT, Susan, Martin KEMPA & André WAIS (eds) £20.00 

Imperium Romanum: Roms Provinzen an Neckar, Rhein und Donau. Stuttgart, Theiss 2005. 4to (30cm); 495pp, illus. 
Cloth, dw. Kunstgebäude Stuttgart exhibition. 
 

256. ISAAC the Presbyter; ed & trans Anthony Alcock. £20.00 

The Life of Samuel of Kalamun. Warminster, Aris & Phillips 1983. xi, 140pp. Limp cvrs, sl rubbed.  
 

257. JAEGER, C Stephen £12.50 

The envy of angels: cathedral schools and social ideals in medieval Europe, 950-1200. Pennsylvania UP 1994.  
xvi, 515pp; illus. Pb, sp creased  
 

258. JAMES, Edward (ed) £40.00 

Visigothic Spain: new approaches. OUP 1980. xiii, 303pp. Cloth, dw sl rubbed.  
 

259. JAMES, Edward £10.00 

The Franks. Oxford, Blackwell 1988. xii, 265pp; 47 illus, 24 figs. Cloth, dw.  
 

260. (JOAN of ARC) TAYLOR, Craig (trans & ed) £12.50 

Joan of Arc: la Pucelle. Selected sources... Manchester UP 2006. xii, 370pp; 3 maps, 1 tbl. Pb.  
 

261. JOHNS, Susan M £8.50 

Noblewomen, aristocracy and power in the twelfth-century Anglo-Norman realm. MUP 2003. xii, 276pp; f/p. Pb.  
 

262. JORDAN, Rudolf £12.50 

Die Stellung des deutschen Episkopats im Kampf um die Universalmacht unter Friedrich I bis zum Frieden von Venedig 
(1177). Würzburg, Triltsch 1939. Sm8vo (21cm). vii, 164pp. Wrs, rubbed & marked. Erlangen thesis. 
 

263. JORDAN, William Chester £12.00 

Men at the center: redemptive governance under Louis IX. NY/Budapest, Central European UP 2012. ix, 136pp. Pb.  
 

264. (JUSTINIAN) ERNST, Wolfgang £35.00 

Justinian's Digest 9.2.51 in the Western legal canon: Roman legal thought and modern causality concepts.  
Cambridge, Intersentia 2019. xiii, 177pp. Pb, VG; inscr.  
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265. KAMINSKY, Howard £20.00 

A history of the Hussite revolution. California UP 1967. xv, 580pp. Cloth, dw sl frayed & rubbed.  
 

266. KANTOR, Marvin (trans) £25.00 

Medieval Slavic Lives of saints and princes. Ann Arbor, Michigan U 1983. 304pp; f/p, illus & MS facsimiles throughout. 
Pictorial bds, sl bumped. [Constantine, Methodius, Wenceslas, Boris & Gleb, Stephen Nemanja]. 
 

267. KANTOR, Marvin £12.50 

The origins of Christianity in Bohemia: sources and commentary. Northwestern UP 1990. viii, 299pp; illus.  
Cloth-backed bds.  
 

268. KASTEN, Brigitte £50.00 

Königssöhne und Königsherrschaft: Untersuchungen zur Teilhabe am Reich in der Merowinger- und Karolingerzeit. 
Hannover, Hahn 1997. lx, 648pp. Cloth, little bumped & marked.  
 

269. KASTER, Robert A £30.00 

Guardians of language: the grammarian and society in Late Antiquity. California UP 1988 repr 1997. xxi, 524pp. Pb.  
 

270. KELLY, Kathleen Coyne £25.00 

Performing virginity and testing chastity in the Middle Ages. Routledge 2000; digital repr 2005. x, 197pp.  
Laminated bds, VG.  
 

271. KENNEDY, Ruth & Simon MEECHAM-JONES (ed) £20.00 

Writers of the reign of Henry II. Twelve essays. Palgrave Macmillan 2006; digital repr 2008. viii, 280pp. Illus bds, VG.  
 

272. KERN, Fritz; trans & intr S B Chrimes £8.50 

Kingship and law in the Middle Ages.. Blackwell 1939. xxxii, 214pp. Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

273. KIBLER, William W & Grover A ZINN (ed) £40.00 

Medieval France: an encyclopedia. NY, Garland 1995. 4to (28cm). xxvi, 1047pp; illus. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

274. KING, P D £20.00 

Law and society in the Visigothic kingdom. CUP 1972. xiv, 318pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw, sl frayed.  
 

275. KLAPISCH-ZUBER, Christiane (ed) £12.50 

A history of women in the West. II: silences of the Middle Ages. Harvard UP 1992. x, 575pp, illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

276. KLEBERG, Tönnes; trans Neil Tomkinson £15.00 

Codex Argenteus: the Silver Bible at Uppsala. Uppsala UP [1955]; 6th rev edn 1984. 27pp, 5 illus, 1 col.  
Stapled card cvrs, one corner sl bumped.  
 

277. KLINGELHÖFER, Erich £25.00 

Die Reichsgesetze von 1220, 1231/32 und 1235: ihre Werden und ihre Wirkung im Deutschen Staat Friedrichs II. 
Weimar, Böhlaus 1955. xxiv, 240pp. Wrs, browned & worn, sp taped.  
 

278. KNOWLES, David £12.50 

The religious orders in England, I: [1216-1340]. CUP 1948; repr 1962. xvi, 350pp; f/p. Cloth, dw sl frayed & rubbed.  
 

279. KNOWLES, David £12.50 

From Pachomius to Ignatius: a study in the constitutional history of the religious orders. OUP 1966. Sm8vo (19cm).  
vi, 98pp. Cloth; dw torn & repaired with archival tape, sp faded.  
 

280. KNOWLSON, George Akenhead £25.00 

Jean V, Duc de Bretagne, et l'Angleterre (1399-1442). Cambridge, Heffer/Rennes, Durand-Noel 1964. xii, 192pp.  
Wrs, browned & sl frayed. Archives Hist de Bretagne, 2. 
 

281. LA ROCCA, Cristina (ed) £8.50 

Italy in the early Middle Ages, 476-1000. OUP 2002. xiv, 274pp; 7 text maps. Pb.  
 

282. LAIOU, Angeliki E (ed) £10.00 

Consent and coercion to sex and marriage in ancient and medieval societies. Dumbarton Oaks 1993.  
ix, 298pp; 3 illus. Cloth; dw sl creased & scuffed.  
 

283. LAMBERT of HERSFELD; ed Oswald Holder-Egger £15.00 

Lamperti monachi Hersfeldensis opera... accedunt Annales Weissenburgenses. Hanover/Leipzig, Hahn 1894.  
lxviii, 490pp; folding pl. Cloth-bound, morocco label; worn, hinges cracked. Interleaved with blanks; MGH title (long ink 
note on verso) cut down & inserted at p.viii; plate margin trimmed; ink notes & scoring in red to many text pp & 
interleaves. MGH Scr Rer Germ 38. 
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284. LAMBERT, Malcolm D £20.00 

Franciscan poverty: the doctrine of the absolute poverty of Christ and the apostles in the Franciscan Order, 1210-1323. 
SPCK 1961. xv, 269pp. Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

285. LAMBOURN, Elizabeth (ed) £20.00 

A cultural history of the sea. Vol 2: In the medieval age. Bloomsbury 2021, repr 2024. xiv, 266pp; 49 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

286. LAPIDGE, Michael; - DOMINIC of Evesham £12.50 

The medieval hagiography of St Ecgwine; - (ed) Dominic of Evesham: Vita S Ecgwini episcopi et confessoris.  
Evesham Hist Soc 1977; Analecta Bolland 96, 1978. 2 offprints: [17; 40]pp. Card cvrs; both inscr to Patrick Wormald. 
 

287. LAPIDGE, Michael £10.00 

Schools, learning and literature in tenth-century England. Spoleto 1991. [55]pp. Wrs, VG. Inscr to P Wormald.  
Offpr from Settimane di Studio...28: Il secolo di Ferro (1990). 
 

288. LAPIDGE, Michael - Toller Memorial Lecture offprint £10.00 

Textual criticism and the literature of Anglo-Saxon England. Manchester, Bull J Ryl Lib 73, 1991. [29]pp. Wrs; VG. 

289. LARSON, Laurence M £7.50 

The King's Household in England before the Norman Conquest. Madison WI, Univ of Wisconsin Bull 100, 1904.  
[157]pp. Orig printed wrs, sl worn, frayed & browned; head of sp torn with loss.  
 

290. LE GOFF, Jacques; trans Malcolm DeBevoise £8.50 

Must we divide history into periods? NY, Columbia UP 2015, repr 2017. Sm4to(18cm); xiv, 160pp. Pb, few pencil notes.  
 

291. LEES, Beatrice A (ed) £20.00 

Anonymi Gesta Francorum et aliorum Hierosolymitanorum. OUP 1924. Sm8vo (19cm); xxxi, 156pp; e-p map. Cloth, 
rubbed & marked.  
 

292. LEGUAI, Andre £15.00 

Les ducs de Bourbon pendant la crise monarchique du XVe siècle: contribution à l'étude des apanages. Paris, Les Belles 
Lettres 1962. 220pp. Card covers, browned, corner knocked.  
 

293. LEMARIGNIER, Jean François £45.00 

Le gouvernement royal aux premiers temps capétiens (987-1108). Paris, Picard 1965. 225pp; folding maps and tables. 
Card cvrs, browned & sl bumped; sp creased.  
 

294. LENNON, Jack J £30.00 

Pollution and religion in ancient Rome. CUP 2014. ix, 229pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

295. LEVISON, William £10.00 

England and the continent in the eighth century. Ford Lectures 1943. OUP 1946, repr 1956. xii, 347pp. Cloth; dw browned 
& frayed.  
 

296. LEWIS, Katherine J £25.00 

Kingship and masculinity in late medieval England. Routledge 2013. ix, 284pp. Pb.  
 

297. LEYSER, Karl J £11.50 

Rule and conflict in an early medieval society: Ottonian Saxony. Arnold 1979. x, 190pp; 4 pls, 2 text maps & double-p 
table. Cloth, little bumped; dw faded & sl scuffed.  
 

298. LEYSER, Karl J £12.50 

Rule and conflict in an early medieval society: Ottonian Saxony. Arnold 1979. x, 190pp; 4 pls, 2 text maps & double-p 
table. Cloth, dw.  
 

299. LEYSER, Karl J £18.00 

Medieval Germany and its neighbours 900-1250. Hambledon 1982. xii, 288pp; 2 pls. Cloth, dw.  
 

300. LEYSER, Karl; ed Timothy Reuter £25.00 

Communications and power in medieval Europe, [I]: The Carolingian and Ottonian centuries. Hambledon 1994.  
xvii, 244pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

301. LEYSER, Karl; ed Timothy Reuter £20.00 

Communications and power in medieval Europe. [II]: The Gregorian revolution and beyond. Hambledon 1994.  
xxv, 214pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

302. LIPPIATT, G E M £75.00 

Simon V of Montfort and baronial government, 1195-1218. OUP 2017. xvii, 238pp; 6 figs, 8 maps. Cloth, dw; VG.  
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303. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 2) LIEU, Samuel N C (ed) £10.00 

The Emperor Julian: panegyric and polemic. Claudius Mamertinus, John Chrysostom, Ephrem the Syrian.  
Liverpool UP 1986. xiii, 146pp. Pb.  
 

304. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 3) PACATUS; trans & intr C E V Nixon £10.00 

Panegyric to the Emperor Theodosius. Liverpool UP 1987. 128pp; 2 maps. Pb.  
 

305. (Liverpool Trans Texts for Historians 10) VICTOR of VITA; trans, intr & notes John Moorhead £15.00 

Victor of Vita: History of the Vandal persecution. Liverpool UP 1992. xx, 110pp. Pb.  
 

306. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 11) HEATHER, Peter & John MATTHEWS (trans) £12.50 

The Goths in the fourth century. Liverpool UP 1991. xiv, 210pp; 18 figs, 2 text maps. Pb.  
 

307. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 14) EUTROPIUS; trans, intr & commentary H W BIRD £15.00 

Breviarium. Liverpool UP 1993. lviii, 186pp, 3 full-page text maps. Pb.  
 

308. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 17) AURELIUS VICTOR; trans & intr H W Bird £18.00 

Liber de Caesaribus of Sextus Aurelius Victor. Liverpool UP 1994. 164pp. Pb.  
 

309. (Liverpool Translated Texts…) Pseudo-DIONYSIUS of Tel-Mahre; trans & intr Witold Witakowski £7.50 

Chronicle (known also as the Chronicle of Zuqnin), Part III. Liverpool UP 1996. xxxii, 153pp; f/p, 3 text maps. Pb.  
 

310. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 31) THOMSON, R W (trans) £25.00 

The Armenian history attributed to Sebeos. Historical commentary by James Howard-Johnston & Tim Greenwood. 
Liverpool UP 1999. 2 vols: lxxix, 355pp, 5 maps. Pbs.  
 

311. (Liverpool Translated Texts for Historians 41) LIBANIUS; ed & trans Scott Bradbury £15.00 

Selected letters of Libanius from the age of Constantius and Julian. Liverpool UP 2004. x, 289pp; text map. Pb.  
 

312. (Liverpool Translated Texts...55) GREATREX, Geoffrey (ed), trans R R Phenix & C B Horn, intr S 
Brock & W Witakowski 

£15.00 

The chronicle of Pseudo-Zachariah Rhetor: church and war in late antiquity. Liverpool UP 2011. xiv, 562pp. Pb.  
 

313. (Liverpool Translated Texts…59) BROCK, Sebastian & Brian FITZGERALD (ed & trans) £20.00 

Two early lives of Severos, Patriarch of Antioch. Liverpool UP 2013. xi, 175pp; 2 maps. Pb, VG.  
 

314. LONGNON, Jean £20.00 

L'empire latin de Constantinople et la principauté de Morée. Paris, Payot 1949. 363pp; 2 text maps.  
Wrs, frayed & marked; sp torn.  
 

315. LOPEZ, Robert S & Irving W RAYMOND (trans & ed); foreword & updated bibl Olivia R Constable £40.00 

Medieval trade in the Mediterranean world: illustrative documents. Columbia UP 1955; repr 2001. xx, 472pp.  
Bds, sl bumped; small abrasion to cover.  
 

316. LOUD, G A £30.00 

The age of Robert Guiscard: Southern Italy and the Norman conquest. Longman 2000. xii, 329pp, 8 tables, 5 maps. 
Laminated bds, sl bumped.  
 

317. (LOUIS IX) LE GOFF, Jacques £10.00 

Saint Louis. Paris, Gallimard 1996. Sm8vo(18cm); 976pp; 15 pls, some col. Pb.  
 

318. (LOUIS IX) JORDAN, William Chester £40.00 

Louis IX and the challenge of the crusade: a study in rulership. Princeton UP 1979. xv, 291pp; 3 maps. Two-tone cloth, sl 
rubbed & bumped.  
 

319. (LOUIS XI) KENDALL, Paul Murray £8.50 

Louis XI, 'the universal spider'. A&U 1971. 464pp, 16 pls, e-p maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed.  
 

320. LUCHT, Dietmar £12.50 

Die Städtepolitik Herzog Barnims I von Pommern 1220-1278. Cologne, Böhlau 1965. vii, 152pp; 3 text maps. Card 
covers, browned.  
 

321. LYON, Jonathan R (trans & ed) £20.00 

Noble society: five lives from twelfth-century Germany. MUP 2017. xii, 273pp; 5 maps, 2 genealogies. Pb, VG.  
 

322. McCARTHY Conor (ed) £8.50 

Love, sex and marriage in the Middle Ages: a sourcebook. Routledge 2004. xii, 292pp. Pb.  
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323. McCARTHY, T J H (trans & ed) £20.00 

Chronicles of the Investiture Contest: Frutholf of Michelsburg and his continuators. MUP 2014.  
xix, 324pp; 4 maps, 1 tbl. Pictorial bds, very little bumped.  
 

324. McCRACKEN, George E with Allen CABANISS (trans) £15.00 

Early medieval theology. SCM/Philadelphia, Westminster Press 1957. 430pp. Cloth, sl bumped; cellophane dw torn  
with loss; R A Markus name on e-p.  
 

325. McINTOSH, Marjorie Keniston £32.00 

Poor relief in England, 1350-1600. CUP 2012. xiii, 352pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

326. MacKAY, Angus £10.00 

Spain in the Middle Ages: from frontier to empire, 1000-1500. Macmillan 1977, repr 1991. xviii, 245pp; 5 text maps.  
Cloth, dw; ex-lib, small stamp on title verso.  
 

327. McKISACK, May £10.00 

The parliamentary representation of the English boroughs during the Middle Ages. OUP 1932. xii, 180pp.  
Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped; head of sp little frayed.  
 

328. MacMULLEN, Ramsay £10.00 

Christianizing the Roman Empire (100-400). Yale UP 1984. viii, 183pp. Pb.  
 

329. McNAMARA, Jo Ann & John E HALBORG (ed & trans), with E Gordon Whatley £10.00 

Sainted women of the Dark Ages. Duke UP 1992. xvi, 340pp. Pb, sl rubbed; sp creased.  
 

330. MADDICOTT, J R £15.00 

Simon de Montfort. CUP 1994. xxiii, 404pp; 15 illus, 2 text maps. Cloth, dw.  
 

331. MAITLAND, F W £10.00 

Township and borough. The Ford Lectures, 1897; with an appendix of notes relating to the history of Cambridge.  
CUP 1898. x, 220pp; folding pl & 2 maps. Cloth, little rubbed & marked.  
 

332. MALCOLM, Noel £18.00 

Forbidden desire in early modern Europe: male -male sexual relations 1400-1750. OUP 2024. vi, 594pp. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

333. MALTBY, Judith £15.00 

Prayer book and people in Elizabethan and Stuart England. CUP 1994. xvii, 310pp; 6 pls, 12 figs, 28 tbls. Cloth, dw.  
 

334. (MATILDA) CHIBNALL, Marjorie £12.50 

The Empress Matilda: queen consort, queen mother and lady of the English. Oxford, Blackwell 1991, repr 1993.  
xi, 227pp; 11 pls, 4 maps. Pb, sl sunned.  
 

335. MATTHEW, Donald £12.50 

The Norman monasteries and their English possessions. OUP 1962. x, 200pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw browned.  
 

336. MAYER, Theodor £12.50 

Fürsten und Staat: Studien zur Verfassungsgeschichte des deutschen Mittelalters. Weimar, Bohlaus 1950 xvi, 327pp. 
Boards, bumped and stained; paper browned.  
 

337. MELLER, Hugh £130.00 

The country houses of Devon. Black Dog Press 2015. 4to (30cm). 2 vols: 1204pp, illus. Pictorial bds, slip-case. New.  
 

338. MERTES, Kate £10.00 

The English noble household, 1250-1600: good governance and politic rule. Oxford, Blackwell 1988. x, 235pp; 17 illus. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

339. METCALFE, W M (trans) £8.50 

Lives of the Scottish Saints. The lives of SS Columba, Servanus, Margaret & Magnus. Paisley 1895; repr Llanerch Press 
1990. 113pp. Pb.  
 

340. (MIGNE Patrologia Latina 188) MIGNE, J P (ed); Orderic Vitalis and others. £20.00 

Saeculum XII. Orderici Vitalis Angligenae...historia ecclesiastica; Anastasii IV, Adriani IV Romanorum pontificum epistolae 
et privilegia; Theobaldi Cantuariensis archiepiscopi [& 11 others] opuscula, diplomata, epistolae. Paris, Garnier [1855; 
repr] 1890. Lge8vo (28cm). [850]pp. Remains of wrs, without front cover or backstrip; spine broken & taped.  
 

341. MILTON, John; intr Graham Parry £28.00 

The History of Britain (1677). Stamford, Watkins 1991. Sm8vo. 48pp; 357, [58], 11pp facsimile; f/p. Cloth, dw, sl spotting 
to e-p & edge. One of 500 copies. 
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342. MOESCH, Sophia £75.00 

Augustine and the art of ruling in the Carolingian imperial period: political discourse in Alcuin of York and Hincmar of 
Rheims. Routledge 2020. xiii, 245pp. Bds, VG.  
 

343. MORRIS, William Alfred £20.00 

The medieval English sheriff to 1300. MUP 1927. xviii, 291pp. Cloth, sl worn.  
 

344. MUEHLBERGER, Ellen £45.00 

Angels in late ancient Christianity. NY, OUP 2013 xi, 279pp. Bds, dw.  
 

345. MULDOON, James (ed) £10.00 

The expansion of Europe: the first phase. Pennsylvania UP 1977. 212pp. Pb, sl scuffed; a few marginal pencil notes.  
 

346. MULDOON, James (ed) £35.00 

Varieties of religious conversion in the Middle Ages. Florida UP 1997. viii, 208pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

347. MÜLLER-WILLE, Michael £12.50 

Opferkulte der Germanen und Slawen. Stuttgart, Theiss 1999. 4to (28cm). 102pp, illus. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

348. MUNDY, John Hine £40.00 

Men and women at Toulouse in the age of the Cathars. Toronto, PIMS 1990. Lge 8vo. xiv, 235pp. Pb.  
 

349. MURRAY, Alexander Callander £12.50 

Germanic kinship structure: studies in law and society in antiquity and the early Middle Ages. Toronto, PIMS 1983. 
Lge8vo (25cm). xii, 256pp. Pb, rubbed & sl creased.  
 

350. MURRAY, Alexander Callander (ed & trans) £15.00 

From Roman to Merovingian Gaul: a reader. Peterborough, Ont, Broadview Press 2000. xvi, 679pp; 12 maps. Pb.  
 

351. MURRAY, Jacqueline (ed) £10.00 

Love, marriage, and family in the Middle Ages: a reader. Peterborough, Ontario, Broadview Press 2001. xiv, 524pp. Pb.  
 

352. MUSSET, Lucien; trans Edward & Columba James £12.50 

The Germanic invasions: the making of Europe, AD 400-600. Elek 1975. xiv, 287pp; 5 text maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw 
torn with loss & marked.  
 

353. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) ADAM of USK; ed & trans C GIVEN-WILSON £80.00 

The chronicle of Adam Usk, 1377-1421. OUP 1997. xciii, 290pp. Cloth, VG; dw spine sl faded.  
 

354. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) ADOMNAN; ed & trans Alan Orr Anderson & Marjorie Ogilvie 
Anderson, rev M O A 

£95.00 

Adomnan's Life of Columba. Nelson 1951; corr repr OUP 1991. lxxx, 263pp; 4 pls. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

355. (NelsonOxford Medieval Texts) ALCUIN; ed & trans Peter Godman £75.00 

ALCUIN: The bishops, kings and saints of York. OUP 1982, repr 1988. cxxxii, 201pp. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

356. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BARLOW, Frank (ed & trans) £75.00 

The Life of King Edward who rests at Westminster, attributed to a monk of Saint-Bertin. Second edition. OUP 1992.  
lxxxii, 172pp, f/p. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

357. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BARTLETT, Robert (ed & trans) £85.00 

The Miracles of St Æbbe of Coldingham and St Margaret of Scotland. OUP 2003. liv, 154pp. Cloth, VG;  
dw sl faded with a small tear.  
 

358. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BECKET, Thomas; ed & trans Anne DUGGAN £200.00 

The correspondence of Thomas Becket, Archbishop of Canterbury 1162-1170.  OUP 2000. 2 vols: clxxxii, 1490pp.  
Cloth, VG; dws sl frayed and faded.  
 

359. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) BROOKE, Rosalind B (ed & trans) £50.00 

Scripta Leonis, Rufini et Angeli, sociorum S Francisci. OUP 1970; corr repr 1990. xxii, 361pp. Cloth, VG;  
dw, sl rubbed & faded.  
 

360. (Nelson Medieval Texts) CAMPBELL, A (ed & trans) £30.00 

Chronicon Aethelweardi: the Chronicle of Aethelweard. Nelson 1962. lxiii, 68[+56]pp. Cloth, dw very slightly frayed.  
 

361. (Nelson Medieval Texts) CHENEY, C R & W H SEMPLE (ed & trans) £15.00 

Selected letters of Pope Innocent III concerning England (1198-1216). Nelson 1953. xliii, 248 [+227] pp.  
Cloth, dw browned & frayed; Derek Baker bookpl, few neat ink/pencil notes.  
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362. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) EADMER; ed & trans R W Southern £30.00 

The life of St Anselm, Archbishop of Canterbury, by Eadmer. Nelson 1962; corr repr OUP 1972, 1979.  
xxxvii, 179[+171]pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

363. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) FOREVILLE, Raymonde & Gillian KEIR (ed) £65.00 

The Book of St Gilbert. OUP 1987. cxiv, 385pp; f/p, text map. Cloth; dw, sl frayed & faded.  
 

364. (Nelson/Oxford Med Texts) GERVASE of TILBURY; ed & trans S E BANKS & J W BINNS £90.00 

Gervase of Tilbury: Otia Imperialia. Recreation for an emperor. OUP 2002. xcvi, 1013pp; 2 pls. Cloth, VG;  
Dw, spine sl faded.  
 

365. (Nelson Medieval Texts) GRANSDEN, Antonia (ed & trans) £30.00 

The Chronicle of Bury St Edmunds, 1212-1301. Nelson 1964. xlv, 188[+164]pp. Cloth, dw sl marked & frayed.  
Few neat pencil notes.  
 

366. (NelsonOxford Medieval Texts) GUY of AMIENS; ed & tr Catherine MORTON & Hope MUNTZ £65.00 

The Carmen de Hastingae Proelio of Guy, Bishop of Amiens. OUP 1972. lxxv, 149pp; 5 pls. Cloth, light tape marks on 
cover; dw sl faded & marked, small stamp on title verso; few pencil marks.  
 

367. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) GUY of AMIENS; ed & trans Frank Barlow £85.00 

The Carmen de Hastingae Proelio of Guy, Bishop of Amiens [2nd edn]. OUP 1999. xciii, 55pp; f/p, 2 illus. Cloth, VG; dw sl 
faded. Sl revised text of 1972 edn, with new trans & intr by Barlow. 
 

368. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) HALL, G D G (ed & trans) £35.00 

Tractatus de legibus et consuetudinibus regni Anglie qui Glanvilla vocatur - The treatise on the laws and customs of the 
realm of England commonly called Glanvill. Nelson 1965. lxxi, 213 [+177]pp. Cloth, dw, frayed & marked; withTLS  review 
& Times obit.  
 

369. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) HECTOR, L C & Barbara F HARVEY (ed & trans) £60.00 

The Westminster Chronicle, 1381-1394. OUP 1982. lxxvii, 563pp; f/p. Cloth, VG; dw sl frayed.  
 

370. (Nelson/Oxford Med Texts) JOHNSON, Charles (ed); rev M Brett, C N L Brooke & M Winterbottom £50.00 

Hugh the Chanter: The history of the church of York, 1066-1127. Nelson 1961; rev edn OUP 1990. lxi, 242pp.  
Cloth, dw, sl faded.  
 

371. (Oxford Med Texts) MAP, Walter; ed & trans M R James, rev C N L Brooke & R A B Mynors £100.00 

De Nugis Curialium: Courtiers' Trifles. OUP 1983; repr 1994. lxiv, 545pp; text map. Cloth, VG; dw sl faded.  
 

372. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) MARSH, Adam; ed & trans C H LAWRENCE £60.00 

The letters of Adam Marsh. OUP 2006-2010. 2 vols: l, x, 664pp. Cloth, VG; v.II dw faded; v.I with John Maddicott review .  
 

373. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) MILLOR, W J & H E BUTLER (ed & trans); rev C N L Brooke £65.00 

The letters of John of Salisbury. Vol I: the early letters, 1153-1161. Nelson 1955; repr with corr OUP 1986.  
lxvii, 306 [+251]pp. Cloth, dw sl faded and sl frayed.  
 

374. (Nelson/Oxford Med Texts) JOHN of Salisbury, ed & trans W J MILLOR & C N L BROOKE £150.00 

The Letters of John of Salisbury. Vol II: The later letters (1163-80). OUP 1979. lxxxvii, 861pp. Cloth; dw, sl frayed, 
remains of label on sp; library bookpl ('sold'), stamp on title verso, neat number on sp; one or two pencil marks.  
 

375. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) PICCOLOMINI, Aeneas Sylvius, ed &c Denys Hay & W K Smith £20.00 

Aeneas Sylvius Piccolominus (Pius II): De gestis Concilii Basilensis commentariorum libri II. OUP 1967.  
xxxviii, 268pp. Cloth, VG; dw sl rubbed.  
 

376. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) POTTER, K R (ed & trans); new intr & notes R H C DAVIS £40.00 

Gesta Stephani. Nelson 1955; rev edn OUP 1976. xl, 249pp, text map. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

377. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) SEARLE, Eleanor (ed & trans) £40.00 

The Chronicle of Battle Abbey. OUP 1980. xiii, 357pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl bumped; one or two pencil notes.  
 

378. (Nelson Medieval Texts) STONES, E L G £20.00 

Anglo-Scottish relations, 1174-1328: some selected documents. Nelson 1965. lvi, 198 [+182]pp, f/p. Cloth, VG; dw sl 
frayed.  
 

379. (Oxford Medieval Texts) TAYLOR, Frank & John S ROSKELL (trans &c) £50.00 

Gesta Henrici Quinti: the deeds of Henry the Fifth. OUP 1975. l, 206pp; f/p, text map. Cloth, VG; dw, sl rubbed.  
 

380. (Oxford Medieval Texts) THOMAS of Marlborough; ed & trans Jane Sayers & Leslie Watkiss £90.00 

Thomas of Marlborough: History of the abbey of Evesham. OUP 2003. lxxxix, 597pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl frayed & faded.  
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381. (Oxford Medieval Texts) VAN HOUTS, Elisabeth M C (ed & trans) £150.00 

The Gesta Normannorum Ducum of William of Jumièges, Orderic Vitalis, and Robert of Torigni. OUP 1992-1995.  
2 vols: cxxxiii, 156; xv, 341pp; f/ps. Cloth, VG; dws sl faded.  
 

382. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) VAN HOUTS, Elisabeth M C & Rosalind C LOVE (ed & trans) £60.00 

The Warenne (Hyde) Chronicle. OUP 2013. lxx, 140pp; f/p, 2 illus, map. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

383. (Nelson Medieval Texts) WALLACE-HADRILL, J M (trans & intr) £50.00 

The Fourth Book of the Chronicle of Fredegar with its continuations. Nelson 1960. lxvii, 137 [+121]pp; 1 pl.  
Cloth; dw, sl frayed.  
 

384. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) WATKISS, Leslie & Marjorie CHIBNALL (ed & trans) £80.00 

The Waltham Chronicle: an account of the discovery of our holy cross at Montacute and its conveyance to Waltham.  
OUP 1994. liii, 99pp; 2 pls. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded.  
 

385. (Nelson/Oxford Med Texts) WILLIAM of Malmesbury; ed & trans Michael WINTERBOTTOM & R M 
ThOMSON 

£200.00 

William of Malmesbury: Gesta pontificum Anglorum: the history of the English bishops. Vol I: Text & translation; 
 - Vol II: Introduction & commentary. OUP 2007. 2 vols: xxxiii, 693; liii, 415pp, 2 text maps, 20 illus.  
Cloth, VG; dws sl marked, few neat pencil notes inside v.1 rear cover.  
 

386. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) WILLIAM of Poitiers; ed &c R H C DAVIS & Marjorie CHIBNALL £125.00 

The Gesta Guillelmi of William of Poitiers. OUP 1998. xlvii, 199pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded & frayed; few pencil notes.  
 

387. (Nelson/Oxford Medieval Texts) WORCESTRE, William; ed & trans John H HARVEY £50.00 

Itineraries, edited from the unique MS Corpus Christi College, Cambridge, 210. OUP 1969. xxiv, 456pp;  
f/p, folding map, figs. Cloth, VG; dw sl rubbed, spine faded.  
 

388. NEWHAUSER, Richard £25.00 

The early history of greed: the sin of avarice in early medieval thought and literature. CUP 2000. xiv, 245pp.  
Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

389. NICETA of REMESIANA, SULPICIUS SEVERUS, VINCENT of LERINS & PROSPER of AQUITAINE £20.00 

The Fathers of the Church, Vol 7: Niceta of Remesiana: Writings (trans G G Walsh); Sulpicius Severus: Writings  
(trans B M Peebles); Vincent of Lerins: Commonitories (trans R E Morris); Prosper of Aquitaine: Grace and free will  
(trans J R O'Donnell). Catholic U of America Pr 1949, repr 1970. 443pp. Faux-morocco, sp gilt.  
 

390. NICHOLSON, E Williams B £10.00 

The dynasty of Cunedag and the 'Harleian genealogies' [in] Y Cymmrodor XXI, Cymmrodorion Soc 1908. 42pp;  
large fold-out chart. Wrs, sl worn, cvr marked. Richard Sharpe bkpl. 144pp in all; incl John Rhys: All around the Wrekin 
(illus). 
 

391. NICOL, Donald M £20.00 

The last centuries of Byzantium, 1261-1453. Hart-Davis 1972. xii, 482pp. Cloth, sl rubbed; dw little faded.  
 

392. NOREEN, Adolf £15.00 

Geschichte der Nordischen Sprachen besonders in altnordischer Zeit. 3. Aufl. Strassburg, Trübner 1913.  
vii, 239pp. Rebound in cloth, little rubbed, wrs preserved, Eric Stanley bookpl  
 

393. O CARRAGAIN, Éamonn £40.00 

Ritual and the rood: liturgical images and the Old English poems of the Dream of the Rood tradition.  
BL/Toronto UP 2005. Lge8vo (25cm). xxxii, 427pp; 16 col pls, illus. Cloth, sl rubbed.  
 

394. ODEGAARD, Charles Edwin £15.00 

Vassi and fideles in the Carolingian empire. Harvard UP 1945. xi, 166pp. Cloth, sl bumped; ex-lib, shelf-mark to spine, 
usual stamps, bookpls.  
 

395. ODO of DEUIL; ed & trans Virginia Gingerick Berry £12.50 

De profectione Ludovici VII in orientem: the journey of Louis VII to the East. Columbia UP 1948, repr Norton [1965].  
xliv, 154pp; 1 illus, 2 text maps. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

396. OLESON, Tryggvi J £25.00 

The Witenagemot in the reign of Edward the Confessor: a study in the constitutional history of eleventh-century England. 
OUP/Toronto UP 1955. x, 187pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw, frayed & marked.  
 

397. ORME, Nicholas £20.00 

Going to church in medieval England. Yale UP 2021.  Cloth, dw, VG.  
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398. ORTON, Fred & Ian WOOD, with Clare A LEES £12.50 

Fragments of history: rethinking the Ruthwell and Bewcastle monuments. MUP 2007. 4to (26cm). xvi, 279pp; 4 col 
pls/maps, 73 b/w pls; text map. Pb.  
 

399. OSTROGORSKY, George; trans Joan Hussey £12.50 

History of the Byzantine state. Oxford, Blackwell 1956. xxvii, 548pp; 6 col maps loose in pocket. Cloth, spine worn,  
covers sl marked. 1st English edn.  
 

400. OTTO of FREISING; trans & intr Charles C Mierow, with Richard Emery. £10.00 

The deeds of Frederick Barbarossa by Otto of Freising and his continuator, Rahewin. Columbia UP 1953;  
repr NY, Norton 1966. viii, 366pp. Pb, sl rubbed.  
 

401. OWEN, Kenneth £25.00 

Political community in revolutionary Pennsylvania, 1774-1800. OUP 2018. xi, 205pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

402. (Oxford Historical Society 19) WOOD, Anthony; ed Andrew CLARK £12.00 

The life and times of Anthony Wood, antiquary of Oxford, described by himself. Vol I: 1632-63. 1891. xvi, 520pp, 7 pls. 
Cloth, t e g, rubbed & marked, sp frayed.  
 

403. (Oxford Historical Society 21) WOOD, Anthony; ed Andrew CLARK £12.00 

The life and times of Anthony Wood, antiquary of Oxford, described by himself. Vol II: 1664-1681. 1892 xxviii, 575pp;  
10 pls, 2 figs. Cloth, t e g, rubbed & marked, sp frayed.  
 

404. (Oxford Historical Society 30) WOOD, Anthony; ed Andrew CLARK £12.00 

The life and times of Anthony Wood, antiquary of Oxford, described by himself. Vol IV: Addenda. 1895 x, 322pp; 9 pls. 
Cloth, t e g, rubbed & marked, sp frayed.  
 

405. (Oxford Historical Society 40) CLARK, Andrew (ed) £12.00 

The life and times of Anthony Wood, antiquary of Oxford, described by himself. Vol V: Indexes. 1900 xvi, 401pp.  
Cloth, t e g, rubbed & marked, sp frayed.  
 

406. (Oxford Studies... 8) JACOB, E F; general ed Sir Paul Vinogradoff £25.00 

Studies in the period of baronial reform and rebellion, 1258-1267. OUP 1925. xvi, 443pp. Cloth, sunned; sl rubbed & 
bumped. Oxford Studies in Social & Legal History...VIII. 
 

407. PACAUT, Marcel; préface de Robert Fawtier £20.00 

Louis VII et son royaume. Paris, SEVPEN 1964. [iv], 258pp; 2 folding maps. Wrs, browned & sl rubbed.  
 

408. PACKARD, Sidney Raymond (ed) £25.00 

Miscellaneous records of the Norman Exchequer, 1199-1204...with critical commentary. Smith Coll Sts in History Vol XII, 
nos 1-4. Northampton, MA 1927. 116pp. Card covers, little rubbed & browned.  
 

409. PADBERG, Lutz E von £45.00 

Mission und Christianisierung: Formen und Folgen bei Angelsachsen und Franken im 7. und 8. Jahrhundert.  
Stuttgart, Steiner 1995. 419pp, f/p. Limp covers, spine sl creased; few pencil notes; with Julia Smith review.  
 

410. PAGE, Christopher £25.00 

The Christian West and its singers: the first thousand years. Yale UP 2010. Lge8vo (25cm). xxiii, 692pp, 96 illus  
(most col), 6 text maps, 10 music examples. Cloth, dw.  
 

411. PAGÈS, Amédée (ed) £45.00 

Chronique Catalane de Pierre IV d'Aragon, III de Catalogne: dit le Cérémonieux ou 'del Punyalet'. Toulouse, Privat  / 
Paris, Didier 1942. lxxii, 472pp; f/p. Wrs, worn & browned, sp repaired, paper browned.  
 

412. PAINTER, Sidney £12.50 

Studies in the history of the English feudal barony. Johns Hopkins UP 1943. 211pp. Wrs, torn & browned, spine  
repaired with archival tape.  
 

413. PALOL, Pedro De & Gisela RIPOLL £15.00 

Die Goten: Geschichte und Kunst in Westeuropa. Augsburg, Bechtermünz 1999. 4to (30cm). 302pp, illus.  
Pictorial bds, dw.  
 

414. (PARACELSUS, Theophrastus von Hohenheim) WEBSTER, Charles £28.00 

Paracelsus: medicine, magic and mission at the end of time. Yale UP 2008. xiv, 326pp, f/p, 8 text-illus. Cloth, VG; dw.  
 

415. PARAVICINI, Werner £8.50 

Fact and fiction: St Patrick's Purgatory and the European chivalry in the later Middle Ages. 2003 Annual Lecture.  
German Hist Inst 2004. 48pp. Stapled card cvrs.  
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416. (Parker Chronicle) FLOWER, Robin & Hugh SMITH (ed) £100.00 

The Parker Chronicle and Laws (Corpus Christi, Cambridge, MS 173): a facsimile. OUP for EETS (OS 208) 1941.  
Lge4to (38cm). [4]pp; 112 pls. Handsomely rebound in brown morocco-backed cloth, spine gilt-lettered, sl rubbed, sp little 
faded, marbled e-ps, pencil note 'bound by H J Phillips 10 March 1963'.  
Presumably Flower's own copy, with three 1938 a.l.s. concerning the Chronicle to him, one from Alastair Campbell, two 
from Florence Harmer, withHarmer’s typed transcript of a Canterbury Cathedal writ (D&C Lib C 4 - William I for Lanfranc).  
 

417. PARSONS, John Carmi (ed) £8.50 

Medieval queenship. Sutton 1994, repr 1998. viii, 264pp; 18 illus. Pb, VG.  
 

418. PARSONS, John C & Bonnie WHEELER (ed) £20.00 

Medieval mothering. NY, Garland 1996 repr 1999. xviii, 384pp. Pb, VG.  
 

419. PARTNER, Nancy F (ed) £10.00 

Studying medieval women: sex, gender, feminism. Med Acad of America 1993. vii, 197pp; 8 pls (47 illus). Pb.  
 

420. PARTNER, Peter £25.00 

The lands of St Peter: the papal state in the Middle Ages and the early Renaissance. Methuen 1972.  
xxiv, 471pp; 20 pls, 6 text maps. Cloth, dw little scuffed.  
 

421. PATTENDEN, Miles £20.00 

Electing the pope in early modern Italy, 1450-1700. OUP 2017 repr 2025. xv, 309pp. Pb, VG.  
 

422. PAUL the DEACON; trans William Dudley Foulke [1907], ed & intr Edward Peters £10.00 

History of the Lombards. Pennsylvania UP 1974. xxi, 329pp. Pb, rubbed.  
 

423. PEARSON, Kathy Lynne Roper £12.50 

Conflicting loyalties in early medieval Bavaria: a view of socio-political interaction, 680-900. Aldershot, Ashgate 1999.  
xv, 247pp; 2 text maps. Cloth, VG.  
 

424. (PECHAM, John) DOUIE, Decima L £25.00 

Archbishop Pecham. OUP 1952. xii, 362pp. Cloth, dw sl rubbed & frayed.  
 

425. PETER DAMIAN, St; trans & intr Patricia McNulty £10.00 

Selected writings on the spiritual life. Faber 1959. 187pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw marked & frayed.  
 

426. PETERS, Edward (ed & intr) £8.50 

The First Crusade: the Chronicle of Fulcher of Chartres and other source materials. Pennsylvania UP 1971, repr 1985. 
xxii, 248pp. Pb.  
 

427. PETERS, Edward (ed) £8.50 

Christian society and the Crusades: sources in translation, including The Capture of Damietta by Oliver of Paderborn 
trans with notes by J J Gavigan. Pennsylvania UP 1948 repr 1971. xxii, 170pp. Pb.  
 

428. (PIERO della FRANCESCA) MAETZKE, Anna Maria [trans Oona Smyth]; photos A Benci £20.00 

Piero della Francesca. Milan, Silvana 2013 4to (28cm). 239pp, illus throughout, most col. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

429. POOLE, Reginald L; ed Austin L Poole £12.50 

Studies in chronology and history. OUP 1934, repr 1969. iv, 328pp; 1 pl. Cloth; dw, rubbed.  
 

430. POOS, L R £20.00 

A rural society after the Black Death: Essex 1350-1525. CUP 1991. xv, 330pp, figs, tables. Cloth, dw.  
 

431. POWER, Eileen & M M POSTAN (ed) £15.00 

Studies in English trade in the fifteenth century. RKP 1933. xx, 435pp; 3 text maps. Cloth, rubbed & sl knocked.  
 

432. POWICKE, F M £25.00 

The loss of Normandy (1189-1204): studies in the history of the Angevin Empire. MUP 1913. xviii, 603pp + addenda leaf 
(bound in); lge folding col f/p map; 4 foldout maps (2 col); 20+8pp advts. Cloth, worn & marked, sp & corners damaged.  
 

433. POWICKE, F M £10.00 

The Christian life in the Middle Ages and other essays. OUP 1935, repr 1966. viii, 176pp; folding table. Cloth; dw torn & 
browned.  
 

434. POWICKE, F M £25.00 

King Henry III and the Lord Edward: the community of the realm in the thirteenth century. OUP 1947.  
2 vols: viii, 858pp; 2 folding maps. Green cloth, rubbed & sl bumped; hinges cracked.  
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435. PRAWER, Joshua £20.00 

The Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem: European colonialism in the Middle Ages. W&N 1972. xi, 587pp; 16 pls, figs.  
Cloth, sl rubbed; dw frayed & marked.  
 

436. (Princeton University) BENNETT, Adelaide, Jean F PRESTON & William P STONEMAN £12.50 

A summary guide to Western medieval and renaissance manuscripts at Princeton University. Princeton UL 1991.  
4to (28cm). 75pp. Illus card cvrs.  
 

437. PROCTER, Evelyn S £7.50 

The judicial use of Pesquisa (inquisition) in León and Castille 1157-1369. EHR Suppl 2. Longmans 1966. vi, 41pp.  
Card covers, browned.  
 

438. PULLAN, Brian £20.00 

Rich and poor in Renaissance Venice: the social institutions of a Catholic state, to 1620. Oxford, Blackwell / Harvard UP 
1971. x, 689pp; 17 pls, 1 folding; 5 text maps. Cloth, faded & frayed dw.  
 

439. QUINN, David Beers £20.00 

England and the discovery of America, 1481-1620. A&U 1974. xxiv, 497, xx pp; 8 pls, text maps. Cloth, sl rubbed & 
marked.  
 

440. RADBERTUS, Pascasius; trans, intr & notes Allen Cabaniss £12.50 

Charlemagne's cousins: contemporary Lives of Adalard and Wala. Syracuse UP 1967. xi, 226pp. Cloth, dw torn & 
marked.  
 

441. RAMSAY, G D £15.00 

The Wiltshire woollen industry in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. OUP 1943; 2nd edn Cass 1965.  
xiii, 165pp; text map. Cloth, dw sl rubbed.  
 

442. (REGULA MAGISTRI) VOGÜÉ, Adalbert de (ed) £20.00 

Le règle du maître. I & II [only, of 3] Introduction, text, traduction et notes. Paris, Édns du Cerf 1964.  
2 vols: 457; 520pp. Card covers, sl browned. Sources Chrétiennes 105/6.  
(T III: Concordance verbale du texte critique was publ in 1965 as Sources Chrét 107). 
 

443. REILLY, Bernard F £8.50 

The medieval Spains. CUP 1993, repr 1996. viii, 228pp, maps. Pb.  
 

444. REUTER, Timothy £10.00 

Germany in the early Middle Ages c.800-1056. Longman 1991, repr 1993. xii, 349pp; text maps. Pb, sl creased.  
 

445. REYNOLDS, L D & WILSON, N G £8.50 

Scribes and scholars: a guide to the transmission of Greek and Latin literature. OUP 1968. viii, 185pp; 16 pls.  
Pb, rubbed; sp creased.  
 

446. RICHARDSON, H G £12.50 

The English Jewry under Angevin kings. Methuen 1960. ix, 313pp. Cloth, dw frayed & marked.  
 

447. RICHARDSON, H G & G O SAYLES £12.50 

Law and legislation from Aethelberht to Magna Carta. Edinburgh UP 1966. Tall8vo (25cm). viii, 201pp; f/p. Cloth, sl 
bumped; dw frayed & marked.  
 

448. RICHÉ, Pierre £15.00 

Éducation et culture dans l'Occident barbare, VIe-VIIIe siècles. 3e édn rev & corrigée. Paris, Édns du Seuil 1962.  
574pp. Pb, scuffed, sp little creased.  
 

449. RICHÉ, Pierre £15.00 

Écoles et enseignement dans le Haut Moyen Âge. Fin du Ve - milieu du XIe siècle. 3e édn, revue & mise à jour.  
Paris, Picard 1999. 472pp; 3 text maps. Pb, VG.  
 

450. RICHÉ, Pierre; trans Michael Idomir Allen £10.00 

The Carolingians: a family who forged Europe. Pennsylvania UP 1983. xix, 398pp; text map. Pbb.  
 

451. RICHER; ed Georg Waitz. £10.00 

Richeri historiarum libri IV...editio altera. Hanover, Hahn 1877. xiii, 189pp. Plain wrs, sp taped.  
 

452. RIESEBRODT, Martin; trans Steven Rendall £12.50 

The promise of salvation: a theory of religion. Chicago UP 2010. xiv, 228pp. Pb, VG; two or three light pencil  
marks to introduction.  
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453. RILEY-SMITH, Jonathan £25.00 

The Knights of St John in Jerusalem and Cyprus 1050-1310. Macmillan 1967. xv, 553pp. 6 pls, maps.  
Cloth; dw, sl torn. [History of the Order of St John I]. 
 

454. RILEY-SMITH, Louise & Jonathan  £15.00 

The Crusades: idea and reality, 1095-1274. Arnold 1981. xiii, 191pp. Pb, binding little loose, paper toned.  
 

455. ROBERTS, Jane £50.00 

Guide to scripts used in English writings up to 1500. British Library 2005. 4to (28cm). xvi, 294pp; 8 col pls,  
c.106 b/w illus. Pictorial bds, sl rubbed; inscr to Janet [Backhouse]; with 3 letters from Jane Roberts to a later owner.  
 

456. (Rolls Series 25) GROSSETESTE, Robert; ed H R Luard £10.00 

Epistolae. 1861. cxxxi, 467pp; col f/p. Original bds, re-backed in cloth; worn, ex-lib; first & last few pages frayed.  
 

457. ROSENTHAL, E I J £12.50 

Political thought in medieval Islam: an introductory outline. CUP 1958, repr 1962. xi, 324pp. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

458. ROSENWEIN, Barbara H £25.00 

Emotional communities in the early Middle Ages. Cornell UP 2006. xv, 228pp. Cloth, dw. Inscr.  
 

459. ROSSER, Gervase £25.00 

Medieval Westminster, 1200-1540. OUP 1989. xvii, 425pp; f/p, 8 illus, 12 figs. Cloth, sl faded dw.  
 

460. ROSSER, Gervase £30.00 

The art of solidarity in the Middle Ages: guilds in England 1250-1550. OUP 2015. xi, 235pp; 8 illus. Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

461. ROUND, J Horace £30.00 

Geoffrey de Mandeville: a study of the anarchy. Longmans 1892. xii, 461pp; double-page f/p. Cloth, worn & stained,  
cover scuffed, sp frayed; some pencil notes/marks.  
 

462. ROUND, J H £50.00 

The King's Serjeants & Officers of State with their Coronation services. Nisbet 1911. xviii, 416pp. Cloth, t e g., rubbed & 
marked; sp faded & little frayed. Inscr on e-p "To Violet Shaw Kennedy [JHR's sister] from the author". Scarce.  
 

463. ROUSSEAU, Philip £12.50 

The early Christian centuries. Longman Pearson 2002. viii, 333pp. Pb.  
 

464. RUBIN, Miri (ed) £10.00 

Medieval Christianity in practice. Princeton UP 2009. xvi, 346pp. Pb.  
 

465. RUNCIMAN, Steven £10.00 

A history of the Crusades. Vol III: The Kingdom of Acre and the later Crusades. CUP 1954, corr repr 1955.  
xii, 530pp; 16 pls, folding map & table. Cloth, sl bumped; dw frayed & browned.  
 

466. RUNCIMAN, Steven £10.00 

The Eastern Schism: a study of the papacy and the eastern churches during the XIth and XIIth centuries.  
OUP 1955, repr 1963. viii, 189pp. Cloth, dw sl frayed & scuffed.  
 

467. RUNCIMAN, Steven £15.00 

The Emperor Romanus Lecapenus and his reign: a study of tenth-century Byzantium. CUP 1929, repr 1963.  
vi, 275pp; folding map & table. Cloth, dw rubbed, marked & torn with loss.  
 

468. RUSSELL, J C £35.00 

British medieval population. Albuquerque, New Mexico UP 1948. xvi, 389pp. Dec cloth, little rubbed & bumped.  
 

469. RUSSELL, Josiah C, preface David Herlihy £35.00 

Medieval demography: essays. NY, AMS 1987. x, 325pp. Cloth, sl marked, dw.  
 

470. SACKS, David Harris £12.50 

The widening gate: Bristol and the Atlantic economy, 1450-1700. California UP 1991. xxvii, 464pp, 6 illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

471. SALTMAN, Avrom £20.00 

Theobald, Archbishop of Canterbury. Athlone Press 1956. xvi, 594pp; f/p. Cloth, rubbed & marked.  
 

472. SALVIAN; trans Eva M SANFORD £25.00 

On the government of God: a treatise wherein are shown by argument and by examples drawn from the abandoned 
society of the times the ways of God toward his creatures. Columbia UP 1930. viii, 241pp; f/p. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked.  
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473. SAMANEK, Vincenz £15.00 

Studien zur Geschichte König Adolfs: Vorarbeiten zu den Regesta imperii VI 2 (1292-1298). Vienna & Leipzig, Hölder-
Pichler-Tempsky 1930. vii, 301pp. Remains of wrs, worn, no front cover, rear cover torn.  
 

474. SANDERS, I J £10.00 

Feudal military service in England: a study of the constitutional and military powers of the barones in medieval England. 
OUP 1956. xv, 173pp. Cloth, dw worn & torn with loss.  
 

475. SANTANGELO, Federico £40.00 

Divination, prediction and the end of the Roman Republic. CUP 2013. xii, 357pp; 3 illus. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

476. SAUNDERS, J J £12.50 

Aspects of the Crusades. Christchurch NZ, U of Canterbury Publ 3, 1962. 80pp. Bds, sl bumped; dw sl frayed & browned.  
 

477. (SAVARIC) CHAYTOR, H J £15.00 

Savaric de Mauléon: baron and troubadour. CUP 1939. Sm8vo(20cm). xii, 96pp; 3 pls, 3 figs. Cloth, sl bumped; dw little 
scuffed.  
 

478. SCAMMELL, G V £25.00 

Hugh du Puiset, Bishop of Durham. CUP 1956. x, 355pp. Cloth, dw sl rubbed & marked.  
 

479. SCHOLZ, Bernhard W, with Barbara ROGERS (trans)  £10.00 

Carolingian chronicles: Royal Frankish Annals and Nithard's Histories. Michigan UP 1970, repr Ann Arbor Paperbacks 
1972 (repr). x, 235pp; 10 maps. Pb, rubbed, pencil notes.  
 

480. SCHOPP, J W (ed); intr J W Schopp & R C Easterling £15.00 

The Anglo-Norman custumal of Exeter. OUP 1925. 4to (26cm). [28pp] ONLY; 4 pls. All four facsimile plates, with pp 9-16, 
25-36, 45-52 of the 59pp text; loose in card cvrs (double), outer cvrs worn & stained; margins sl creased or frayed. In 
margin of p.25 'The Hon J Fortescue C V O / The Library / Windsor Castle'. Hist of Exeter Research Group Monogr 2. 
 

481. SCHOPP, J W (ed); Intr J W Schopp & R C Easterling £10.00 

[The Anglo-Norman custumal of Exeter... Facsimiles]. OUP 1925. 4to (26cm). 4 pls [ONLY]. No text; loose in card cvrs. 
 

482. SCHULZE, Hans K £45.00 

Die Grafschaftsverfassung der Karolingerzeit in den Gebieten östlich des Rheins. Berlin, Duncker & Humblot 1973. 
389pp. Limp card cvrs, sl rubbed & faded. Schr z Verfassungsgeschichte Bd 19. 
 

483. (Scottish Text Society [OS] 61) GEDDIE, William £40.00 

A bibliography of Middle Scots poets with an introduction on the history of their reputations. Blackwood 1912. cix, 364pp. 
Morocco-backed bds, t.e.g.; sl bumped & rubbed, sp abraded.  
 

484. (Scottish Text Society: Old Series 65) STEVENSON, George (ed) £20.00 

Pieces from the Makculloch and the Gray MSS. together with the Chepman and Myllar prints. Edinburgh, Blackwood 
1918. xix, 303pp; f/p; 11 collotype pls. Morocco-backed cloth, t.e.g.; rubbed, spine sl scuffed.  
 

485. (Scottish Text Society: New Series 2) GRAY, Margaret Muriel (ed) £20.00 

Lancelot of the Laik from Cambridge University Library MS. Edinburgh, Blackwood 1912. xxxvi, 113pp; 3 folding pls. 
Morocco-backed cloth, t e g.; sl rubbed & bumped, sp little abraded.  
 

486. (Scottish Text Soc NS 22 23 26; 3rd Ser 5) BANNATYNE, George; ed & intr W Tod Ritchie £225.00 

The Bannatyne Manuscript writtin in tyme of pest, 1568. 1928-34. 4 vols. Morocco-backed bds, gilt-ruled, t.e.g.;  
little rubbed & marked, sps scuffed, vol 3 sp torn at head with loss.  
 

487. (Scottish Text Society 3rd Ser 23) BENNETT, J A W (ed) £65.00 

Devotional pieces in prose and verse from MS Arundel 285 & MS Harleian 6919. Edinburgh 1955. xxxviii, 349pp; 7 pls. 
Morocco-backed cloth, gilt-ruled; top corners little bumped, spine sl rubbed; one or two very light pencil marks.  
 

488. (Scottish Text Society: 4th Series 22 & 23) HOUWEN, L A J R (ed) £30.00 

The Deidis of Armorie: a heraldic treatise and bestiary. Edinburgh, STS 1994. 2 vols: cxxi, 285pp; 5 pls (4 col). Cloth, 
cellophane dws; a few pencil marks/notes.  
 

489. (Scottish Text Soc: 5th Ser 3) HAY, Sir Gilbert, ed Jonathan A Glenn £25.00 

The prose works of Sir Gilbert Hay. Vol II: The Buke of the Law of Armys. Edinburgh 2005. xii, 401pp. Cloth.  
 

490. (Scottish Text Soc 5th Ser 6) KENNEDY, Walter; ed Nicole Meier £35.00 

The poems of Walter Kennedy. Woodbridge, Boydell 2008. cxvii, 449pp. Cloth, sl bumped; a few pencil notes/marks.  
With A S G Edwards review.  
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491. (Scottish Text Soc 5th Ser 17) BAWCUTT, Priscilla (ed) with Ian Cunningham £45.00 

The Eneados: Gavin Douglas's translation of Virgil's 'Aeneid'. Volume I: introduction and commentary. Woodbridge, 
Boydell for STS 2020. x, 376pp; f/p. Pictorial bds, sl bumped.  
 

492. SEARLE, Eleanor £80.00 

Predatory kinship and the creation of Norman power, 840-1066. California UP 1988. xi, 356pp; 5 text maps. Cloth, dw sp 
sunned; a few pencil notes/marks.  
 

493. SEDULIUS SCOTTUS; trans & intr Edward Gerard Doyle £80.00 

'On Christian Rulers and the poems. Binghamton, NY Univ, Med & Ren Texts & Sts 17 1983. 197pp. Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

494. SEPIERE, Marie-Christine £30.00 

L'image d'un Dieu souffrant (IXe-Xe siècle): aux origines du crucifix. Paris, CERF 1994. 280pp; 60 illus, 26 col pls. Pb.  
 

495. SHEEHAN, Michael M; ed James K Farge, intr Joel T Rosenthal £12.50 

Marriage, family, and law in medieval Europe: collected studies. Cardiff, Wales UP 1996. xxxi, 330pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

496. SHINNERS, John (ed) £12.50 

Medieval popular religion, 1000-1500: a reader. Peterborough, Ontario, Broadview Press 1997. xx, 545pp. Pb.  
 

497. SIMEON of Durham; trans Joseph Stevenson £8.50 

A history of the Kings of England. Llanerch 1987. 203pp. Pb.  
 

498. SKINNER, Patricia & Elisabeth van HOUTS (trans & intr) £8.50 

Medieval writings on secular women. Penguin Books 2011. xl, 306pp. Pb; inscr by E Van Houts.  
 

499. SPUFFORD, Peter £20.00 

Money and its use in medieval Europe. CUP 1988 repr 1991. Lge8vo (24cm). xiv, 467pp; 35 text maps; tables. Pb.  
 

500. STACEY, Robert £25.00 

Politics, policy and finance under Henry III, 1216-1245. OUP 1987. xii, 284pp. Cloth, VG; dw, sl faded.  
 

501. STENGER, Jan R £80.00 

Education in late antiquity: challenges, dynamism, and reinterpretation, 300-550 CE. OUP 2022. ix, 325pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

502. STENTON, Frank M £12.50 

The first century of English feudalism, 1066-1166. OUP 1932; 2nd edn rev 1961, repr 1963. ix, 312pp. Cloth, sl rubbed; a 
few pencil notes/marks.  
 

503. (STEPHEN) KING, Edmund (ed) £30.00 

The anarchy of King Stephen's reign. OUP 1994. xxiii, 332pp; 8 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw little faded.  
 

504. STEVENSON, J (ed) £10.00 

Creeds, councils and controversies. Documents illustrative of the history of the Church, AD 337-461. SPCK 1966. xviii, 
390pp; e-p maps. Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped.  
 

505. STOCKING, Rachel L £45.00 

Bishops, councils, and consensus in the Visigothic Kingdom, 589-633. Michigan UP 2000, repr 2003. xii, 217pp; map. 
Cloth, dw.  
 

506. STONE, Lawrence (ed); G F Lytle, James McConica, Victor Morgan, S Rothblatt, A Engel £20.00 

The university in society. Vol I [only, of 2]: Oxford and Cambridge from the 14th to the early 19th century. Princeton UP 
1975. ix, 371pp, figs. Cloth, sl marked dw.  
 

507. STOUCK, Mary-Ann (ed) £12.50 

Medieval saints: a reader. Ontario, Broadview Press 1999. Lge8vo (23cm). xxiii, 637pp, 56 figs. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

508. STRAYER, Joseph R £8.50 

On the medieval origins of the modern state. Princeton UP 1970, repr 2016. xxviii, 114pp Pb; neat marginal notes.  
 

509. STRICKLAND, Matthew £20.00 

Henry the Young King, 1155-1183. Yale UP 2016. xxi, 472pp; 12 pls, 9 text maps. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

510. SUGER, Abbot; ed Auguste MOLINIER £25.00 

Vie de Louis le Gros par Suger suivie de L'Histoire du Roi Louis VII publiées d'après les manuscrits par Auguste Molinier. 
Paris, Picard 1887. l, 195pp. Cloth, rubbed & bumped, heads of sp sl frayed; some scoring & notes to text in pencil & blue 
pencil; neat ink-notes to front e-p.  
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511. SUGER, Abbot; ed & trans Erwin Panofsky £15.00 

On the Abbey Church of St-Denis and its art treasures... Second edition by Gerda Panofsky-Soergel. Princeton UP 1979 
[repr]. xix, 285pp; 31 pls, illus. Pb.  
 

512. (SUGER) GRANT, Lindy £15.00 

Abbot Suger of St-Denis: church and state in early twelfth-century France. Longman 1998. xix, 338pp; 5 text maps & 
plans. Pb, few pencil notes.  
 

513. SULLIVAN, Richard E (ed) £10.00 

"The gentle voice of teachers": aspects of learning in the Carolingian age. Ohio State UP 1995. xiv, 361pp; 15 illus. Cloth, 
dw; sl bumped.  
 

514. SWANSON, R N (ed & trans) £12.50 

Catholic England: faith, religion and observance before the Reformation. MUP 1993. xiii, 299pp. Pb.  
 

515. SWEET, Rosemary £35.00 

Antiquaries: the discovery of the past in eighteenth-century Britain. Hambledon & London 2004. xxi, 473pp, 37 pls.  
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

516. TABACCO, Giovanni; trans Rosalind Brown Jensen £10.00 

The struggle for power in medieval Italy: structures of political rule.  CUP 1989. vi, 353pp. Pb, paper little toned.  
 

517. TAIT, James £10.00 

The medieval English borough: studies on its origins and constitutional history. MUP 1936. xx, 371pp. Cloth, rubbed & 
marked, spine frayed.  
 

518. TALBOT, Alice-Mary (ed) £20.00 

Byzantine defenders of images: eight saints' Lives in English translation. Washington, Dumbarton Oaks 1998.  
xlii, 404pp. Pb.  
 

519. TALBOT, C H (trans & ed) £15.00 

The Anglo-Saxon Missionaries in Germany: the lives of SS Willibrord, Boniface, Sturm, Leoba & Lebuin with the 
Hodoeporicon of St Willibald & a selection from the correspondence of St Boniface. S&W 1954, repr 1981. xx, 234pp. Pb.  
 

520. TALBOT, C H & E A HAMMOND £20.00 

The medical practitioners in medieval England: a biographical register. Wellcome Historical Medical Lib 1965.  
Lge8vo. x, 503pp. Cloth, sl browned & scuffed dw.  
 

521. TANG, Li £30.00 

A study of the history of Nestorian Christianity in China and its literature in Chinese together with a new English 
translation of the Dunhuang Nestorian documents. Frankfurt, Lang 2002. 230pp. Pb, sl scuffed. Scarce.  
 

522. TAYLOR, Thomas £10.00 

The Life of St Samson of Dol. SPCK 1925; facs repr Llanerch 1991. xlii, 82pp. Pb.  
 

523. (THEODERIC) MOORHEAD, John £10.00 

Theoderic in Italy. OUP 1992, repr Sandpiper 1997. viii, 300pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

524. THEOPHILUS; trans, intr, &c John G Hawthorne & Cyril Stanley Smith £8.50 

Theophilus On Divers Arts: the foremost medieval treatise on painting, glassmaking and metalwork.  
Chicago UP 1963; repr NY, Dover 1979. xxxv, 216pp; 17 pls, figs. Pb.  
 

525. THEOPHILUS; ed & trad Charles de l'Escalopier; intr J Marie Guichard £200.00 

Theophili presbyteri et monachi libri III seu diversarum artium schedula / Théophile prêtre et moine: Essai sur divers arts. 
Paris, J Toulouse &c 1843. 4to (27x22cm). [4], lxxii, 314, [1]pp; col lithogr pl. Little spotting; small tear to half-title. 
Contemp half vellum, marbled boards, t.e.g; spine gilt, green morocco label (chipped); sl worn & marked.  
Note on half-title: 'de Ferussac 1894, Pleurs. Donné par M. de l'Escalopier' [d.1861]; C R Dodwell's copy; his neat pencil 
notes & corrections in text & at end, with typed lists of capitula & 2pp of ink notes. Scarce. 

526. THOMPSON, E A £15.00 

The Goths in Spain. OUP 1969. xiv, 358pp. Cloth.  
 

527. THOMPSON, E A £15.00 

Romans and barbarians: the decline of the Western Empire. Wisconsin UP 1982. ix, 329pp. Cloth, frayed & marked dw.  
 

528. THOMPSON, E A; rev & with an afterword by Peter Heather £10.00 

The Huns. Blackwell 1996, repr 1999. vii, 326pp, maps. Pb. Revision of A history of Attila and the Huns (1948). 
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529. THOMPSON, Edward Maunde £10.00 

A handbook of Greek and Latin palaeography. [Kegan Paul &c 1893] repr Chicago, Ares 1975. [xiv], 343pp;  
text illus; 3 folding tables. Pb, faded & sl rubbed.  
 

530. THOMPSON, James Westfall £20.00 

The dissolution of the Carolingian fisc in the ninth century. California UP 1935. xii, 186pp, 6 folding maps.  
Wrs, sl rubbed & frayed.  
 

531. THOMPSON, M W £10.00 

Novgorod the Great: excavations at the medieval city [1951-62] by A V Artsikhovsky & B A Kolchin.  
Evelyn, Adams & Mackay 1967. 4to (25cm). xviii, 104pp; 103 figs & illus. Cloth, sl bumped; dw marked & torn with loss.  
 

532. TOPSFIELD, L T - offprints £12.50 

Raimon de Miraval and the art of courtly love. (MLR LI.1; together with a dozen other minor offprints on Provenzal 
troubadours). 1956 &c. c.100pp in all. Wrs or unbound, some inscr; a few by earlier authors.  
 

533. TOUBERT, Pierre £40.00 

Histoire du haut Moyen Âge et de l'Italie médiévale. Variorum 1987. xii, 318pp. Cloth. 11 papers, 1965-84. 
 

534. TOYNBEE, Arnold £35.00 

Constantine Porphyrogenitus and his world. OUP 1973. xix, 768pp; f/p, 5 maps, 1 folding. Cloth, fore-edge little  
spotted; dw rubbed & sl frayed.  
 

535. TRACY, Charles £40.00 

English Gothic choir-stalls, 1200-1400. Woodbridge, Boydell 1987. SmFolio (31cm). xxiv, 82pp; 242 pls. Cloth,  
1 corner sl bumped; dw.  
 

536. TRACY, Charles £20.00 

English Gothic choir-stalls, 1400-1540. Woodbridge, Boydell 1990. SmFolio (31cm). xx, 75pp; pls. Cloth, plate on cover; 
sl faded, light foxing to e-ps & prelims. IMPERFECT: 196 illus only, of 214: lacks 160-177, but 149-59 & 178-86 repeated.  
 

537. TUCK, Richard £15.00 

The sleeping sovereign: the invention of modern democracy. CUP 2015, repr 2016. xiii, 295pp. Pb.  
 

538. TURNER, Ralph V £20.00 

The king and his courts: the role of John and Henry III in the administration of justice, 1199-1240. Cornell UP 1968. xiv, 
310pp. Cloth; dw sl rubbed & frayed.  
 

539. ULLMANN, Walter £12.50 

The origins of the Great Schism: a study in fourteenth-century ecclesiastical history. B&O 1948; repr Archon 1967. xiii, 
244pp; 9 pls. Cloth, little bumped; dw torn, holed & marked.  
 

540. (USAMA ibn Munqidh) OUSAMA IBN MOUNKIDH (1095-1188); trans & intr George Richard Potter £12.50 

The autobiography of Ousama, translated with introduction & notes. Routledge 1929. xii, 301pp; map, 4 pls.  
Cloth, rubbed & marked, sp faded. Broadway Med Lib. 
 

541. VALANTASIS, Richard (ed) £8.50 

Religions of Late Antiquity in practice. Princeton UP 2000. xvi, 511pp. Pb.  
 

542. VALE, M G A £25.00 

English Gascony, 1399-1453: a study of war, government & politics during the later stages of the Hundred Years' War. 
OUP 1970. xv, 271pp; f/p, 4 text maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw marked & frayed.  
 

543. VAUGHAN, Richard £12.50 

John the Fearless: the growth of Burgundian power. Longmans 1966. xiv, 320pp; 9 pls, 7 text maps. Cloth; dw, sl worn.  
 

544. VAUGHAN, Richard £30.00 

Philip the Good: the apogee of Burgundy. Longmans 1970. xviii, 456pp, 9 pls, 8 maps. Cloth, sl bumped; dw scuffed & 
little torn.  
 

545. VAUGHAN, Richard £12.50 

Philip the Bold: the formation of the Burgundian state. Longmans 1962. xv, 278pp; 7 pls, 4 text maps. Cloth; dw,  
sl frayed & marked.  
 

546. VAUGHAN, Richard £50.00 

Charles the Bold. Longman 1973. xvi, 491pp; 13 text maps. Cloth, protected dw taped down, e-ps little marked.  
The last and scarcest of the 4-volume History of Valois Burgundy. 
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547. VAUGHAN, Richard £10.00 

Valois Burgundy. Allen Lane 1975. x, 254pp; 10 text maps. Two-tone cloth, sl bumped; dw little scuffed.  
 

548. VILLEHARDOUIN, Geoffroy de;  éd et trad Edmond Faral. £8.50 

La conquête de Constantinople. Tome II [only, of 2} 1203-1207. Paris. Les Belles Lettres 1939. 372pp. Wrs, rubbed & 
browned, sp repaired with archival tape. CHFMA 19. 
 

549. (VOLSUNGA saga) MAGNÚSSON, Eiríkr & William MORRIS (trans) £8.50 

The story of the Volsungs & Niblungs, with certain songs from the Elder Edda. [A facsimile reprint of the first edition 
1870]. London, Prior / Totowa, Cooper Square 1980. xx, 275pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw faded & sl marked.  
 

550. (Volturno - San Vincenzo) HODGES, Richard & Federico MARAZZI £12.50 

San Vincenzo al Volturno: sintesi di storia e archeologia. British School at Rome 1995. 60pp, illus. Illus card cvrs.  
 

551. (Volturno - San Vicenzo) DELOGU, Paolo, Richard HODGES & John MITCHELL £12.50 

San Vincenzo al Volturno: la nascita di una città monastica. UEA 1996. 61pp, illus. Illus card cvrs.  
 

552. (Volturno - San Vicenzo) HODGES, Richard £10.00 

Light in the Dark Ages: the rise and fall of San Vincenzo al Volturno. Duckworth 1997. xx, 231pp; many illus & text plans. 
Cloth, dw; with Rosamond McKitterick TLS review.  
 

553. VORAGINE, Jacobus de; trans William Granger Ryan £15.00 

The Golden Legend: readings on the saints. Princeton UP 1993; pb repr 1995. 2 vols: xviii, 391; x, 400pp. Pbs, VG.  
 

554. WALLACE-HADRILL, J M £15.00 

The long-haired kings and other studies in Frankish history. Methuen 1962. viii, 261pp; f/p. Cloth, sl rubbed & marked; 
defective dw.  
 

555. WALLACE-HADRILL, J M £7.50 

Early Germanic kingship in England and on the continent. OUP 1971. x, 160pp. Pb, faded & rubbed, sp creased.  
 

556. WALLACH, Luitpold £29.00 

Alcuin and Charlemagne: studies in Carolingian history and literature. Cornell UP 1959. x, 325pp. Cloth, sl rubbed.  
 

557. WARDALE, E E £6.00 

An Old English grammar. Methuen 1922 2nd edn (with Index added) 1926. Sm8vo. ix, 146pp. Cloth, worn & marked, 
spine missing; Pamela Gradon's copy, her name and notes on e-ps, a few pencil marks in text.  
 

558. WATT, W Montgomery; with sections on literature by Pierre Cachia £10.00 

A history of Islamic Spain. Edinburgh UP 1965. x, 210pp; 17 pls. Cloth, sl bumped; dw little rubbed. Islamic Surveys 4. 
 

559. WEILER, Björn & Simon MACLEAN (eds) £60.00 

Representations of power in medieval Germany 800-1500. Turnhout, Brepols 2006. xvi, 348pp; 16 illus.  
Pictorial bds, sl bumped. Inscr by Simon MacLean.  
 

560. WEINBAUM, Martin £12.50 

The incorporation of boroughs. MUP 1937. Sm8vo(19cm); x, 140pp. Cloth, little rubbed.  
 

561. WEINBAUM, Martin £25.00 

British borough charters 1307-1660. CUP 1943. lxvii, 241pp. Red cloth, sl worn; margins toned, one or two pencil notes.  
 

562. WEST, Charles £35.00 

Europe in the eleventh century: beyond revolution and reform. OUP 2025. xvi, 288pp, illus. Cloth, dw.  
Oxford History of Medieval Europe. 
 

563. WEST, Francis J £15.00 

The justiciarship in England, 1066-1232. CUP 1966. xi, 306pp. Cloth, sl bumped; dw little torn, marked & rubbed.  
 

564. WHITE, Carolinne (trans & intr) £8.50 

Early Christian lives. Penguin Classics 1998. lvii, 220pp; text map. Pb, sp creased.  
 

565. WHITEHILL, W M £60.00 

Spanish Romanesque architecture of the eleventh century. OUP 1941, repr 1968. xxxiii, 307pp; 121 pls, 3 folding maps, 
text-illus. Cloth; dw, sl faded & frayed.  
 

566. WICKHAM, Chris £12.50 

Early medieval Italy: central power and local society 400-1000. Macmillan 1981. xvii, 238pp; 6 text maps. Cloth, faded dw.  
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567. WICKHAM, Chris £40.00 

Land and power: studies in Italian and European social history, 400-1200. British School at Rome 1994.  
4to (25cm) vi, 323pp. Cloth, dw.  
 

568. WIGHTMAN, W E £45.00 

The Lacy family in England and Normandy, 1066-1194. OUP 1966. xi, 274pp; 2 folding tables, 5 text maps.  
Cloth, sl rubbed & bumped.  
 

569. (WILFRID, St) KIRBY, D P (ed) £8.50 

Saint Wilfrid at Hexham. Newcastle, Oriel Press 1974. xi, 196pp; 19 pls. Cloth; dw frayed.  
 

570. WILKINSON, Bertie; intr R C Easterling £15.00 

The mediaeval council of Exeter. MUP for U College of SW England [1931]. Sm4to (25cm). xxxiv, 105pp. Cloth,  
covers little bowed.  
 

571. WILLIAM of Poitiers; éd & trad Raymonde Foreville £12.50 

Histoire de Guillaume le Conquérant. Paris, Les Belles Lettres 1952. Sm8vo (20cm). lxvi, 301pp; 2 foldout maps.  
Card cvrs, faded & sl rubbed; sp little frayed & neatly reinforced with archival tape.  
 

572. WILLIAMS, Gwyn A £10.00 

Medieval London: from commune to capital. Athlone Pr 1963. xiv, 377pp; 2 folding tables. Cloth, dw.  
 

573. WILLIAMS, Ifor £10.00 

The poems of Llywarch Hên. Offpr from Pr Brit Acad XVIII, 1933. 36pp. Wrs, sl worn & frayed, stain to rear cvr.  
 

574. WINKLER, Emily A £80.00 

Royal responsibility in Anglo-Norman historical writing. OUP 2017. xv, 329pp; 3 genealogies. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

575. WOLF, Kenneth Baxter £25.00 

Making history: the Normans and their historians in eleventh-century Italy. U of Pennsylvania Pr 1995. xiii, 192pp.  
Cloth, sl bumped.  
 

576. WOLFRAM, Herwig; trans T J Dunlap £15.00 

History of the Goths. Revised from the 2nd German edn. California UP 1988. xii, 615pp; 8pp + e-p maps.  
Cloth, dw frayed.  
 

577. WOOD, Charles T £12.50 

The French apanages and the Capetian monarchy, 1224-1328. Harvard UP 1966. Sm8vo(19.5cm); xii, 164pp.  
Cloth, sl bumped; dw sl frayed, sp faded.  
 

578. WRIGLEY, E A, R S DAVIES, J E OEPPEN & R S SCHOFIELD £15.00 

English population history from family reconstitution: 1580 - 1837. CUP 1997. xxii; 657pp; many graphs & tables.  
Cloth, dw, VG.  
 

579. WULFSTAN; ed Alfred Napier £50.00 

Sammlung der ihm Zugeschriebenen Homilien nebst Untersuchungen uber ihre Echtheit. I: Text und Varianten [all publ]. 
Berlin. Weidmann 1883. x, 318pp. Cloth, sl worn, front hinge cracked, p.263 taped in. CL Wrenn  Anne Hudson's copy 
 

580. (WYCLIF) ROBSON, J A £10.00 

Wyclif and the Oxford schools: the relation of the 'Summa de Ente' to scholastic debates at Oxford in the later fourteenth 
century. CUP 1961. xiii, 268pp. Cloth, dw sl browned & rubbed.  
 

581. WYKE, Maria (ed) £10.00 

Gender and the body in the ancient Mediterranean. Blackwell 1998. ix, 219pp; illus. Pb.  
 

582. YOUNGS, Deborah £10.00 

The life cycle in Western Europe, c.1300- c.1500. MUP 2006. ix, 244pp. Pb, VG.  
 

583. ZANETTI DOMINGUES, Lidia Luisa £80.00 

Confession and criminal justice in late medieval Italy: Siena, 1260-1330. OUP 2021. xi, 243pp. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

584. ZENOBI, Luca £70.00 

Borders and the politics of space in late medieval Italy: Milan, Venice, and their territories. OUP 2023.  
xiii, 267pp; 25 illus. Cloth, dw; VG.  
 

585. ZORNETTA, Giulia £25.00 

Italia meridionale longobarda: competizione, conflitto e potere politico a Benevento (sec VIII-IX). Rome, Viella 2020. 
Sm8vo (21cm). 340pp, 33 figs. Pb. 
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SOTHEBY catalogues: 

586. SOTHEBY'S - French books 1997. Paul QUARRIE, cataloguer £10.00 

Bibliothèque d'un amateur: fine French books and bindings. 15 May 1997. 4to(27cm); 136pp, illus. Pb.  
 

587. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1978 - Abbey library X £8.50 

The celebrated library of the late Major J R Abbey... the tenth portion: 34 manuscripts, 11th-19th century. 20 June 1978. 
4to (29cm). 35 pls, 3 col; price-list. Bds, sl rubbed & bumped.  
 

588. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1988 - Viscount ASTOR £8.50 

Twenty illuminated manuscripts from the collection of William Waldorf Astor. 21 June 1988. 4to(27cm); 124pp, illus. Pb.  
 

589. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1997 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £15.00 

The Beck Collection of illuminated manuscripts. 16 June 1997. 4to (27cm); 261pp, col illus. Cloth.  
 

590. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2001 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £15.00 

The Hours of Albrecht of Brandenburg, illuminated manuscript by Simon Bening [Bruges, c.1522-23] …the property of  
Mr J R Ritman. 19 June 2001. 4to(27cm); 90pp, col illus. Illus bds.  
 

591. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1998 - Janet BACKHOUSE (intr) & Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

The Burdett Psalter and Hours, lot 50 in the sale of Western MSS & Miniatures. 23 June 1998. 4to(27cm); 24pp, illus. Pb.  
 

592. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1983 - Bute MSS: Christopher de HAMEL (cataloguer) £20.00 

Catalogue of the Bute Collection of forty-two illuminated manuscripts and miniatures. 1983. 4to. 155pp; col & b/w illus. Pb.  
 

593. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2009 - Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy BOLTON & Christopher de HAMEL, 
cataloguers 

£10.00 

Medieval illuminated miniatures and the Korner Hours from the collection of the late Eric Korner. 7 July 2009.  
4to(27cm). 47pp. Pb.  
 

594. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2002 - Christopher de HAMEL & Camilla PREVITÉ, cataloguers £8.50 

The oracles of Leo the Wise and the Pontifical of Ferry de Clugny. 18 June 2002. 4to(27cm); 82pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

595. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2004 - Macclesfield Psalter &c £25.00 

The library of the earls of Macclesfield removed from Shirburn Castle. Part Three: Western manuscripts. 22 June 2004. 
4to(27cm); 87pp, col illus throughout. Cloth, sl rubbed.  
 

596. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2000 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.50 

A selection of illuminated MSS [13-16C] the property of Mr J R Ritman. 6 July 2000. 4to(27cm); 264pp, illus. Pb. 57 lots.  
 

597. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2001 - RITMAN 2 £15.00 

A second selection of illuminated MSS [10-16C] the property of Mr J R Ritman. 19 June 2001. 4to(27cm); 230pp, illus. Pb.  
 

598. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2003 - RITMAN 3 £15.00 

A third selection of illuminated MSS [10-16C] the property of Mr J R Ritman. 17 June 2003. 4to(27cm); 203pp, illus. Pb.  
 

599. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1973 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 10 December 1973. 36pp, col f/p; illus. Card cvrs, sl scuffed.  
 

600. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1974 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures and 2 Hebrew manuscripts. 9 December 1974. 53pp, col f/p, pls. Card cvrs.  
 

601. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1976 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 5 July 1976. 70pp; col f/p, 19 pls, 2 col. Card cvrs, sl faded.  
 

602. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1976 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures and a Hebrew scroll. 13 December 1976. 54pp, col f/p, pls. Card cvrs.  
 

603. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1979 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 19 June, 11 December 1979. 89pp; col f/p, pls throughout. Card cvrs.  
 

604. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1981 £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 8 December 1981. Lge8vo(24cm). 169pp; illus, col pls. Card cvrs; dw frayed.  
 

605. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1983 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 6 December 1983. 153pp, pls, some col. Card cvrs.  
 

606. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1984 £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 3 July 1984. 4to(27cm); 158pp; col f/p, pls throughout. Card cvrs, sp sl torn.  
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607. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1984 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures [incl] the Arenberg Missal...  11 December 1984. 71 lots. Pb, rubbed, sp creased.  
 

608. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1985 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 25 June 1985. 4to(27cm); 112 lots, col/p, illus. Pb, sl sunned.  
 

609. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1985 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures including the St Hubert Gospels... 26 November 1985. 4to(27cm); illus. Pb.  
 

610. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1986 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures incl... the illustrated verse life of Becket &c, 24 June; - 2 December 1986. 4to(27cm); 
2 vols: 200, 156pp. Pbs, sl scuffed.  
 

611. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1987 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures... including the Armagnac Breviary (pre-1407), the Bible of Santa Cecilia (9/11C).  
23 June 1987. 4to(27cm); 255pp, col/b&w illus. Pb, rubbed.  
 

612. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1987 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 1 December 1987. 4to(27cm); 162pp, col f/p, illus. Pb, sl scuffed.  
 

613. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1988- Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 21 June, 6 Dec 1988. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 161; 149pp. Pbs, vol 2 sl rubbed.  
 

614. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1989 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 20 June 1989. 4to(27cm); 143pp, col/b&w illus. Pb.  
 

615. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1989 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures, including the Du Boisouvray Psalter, Amiens c.1260, & a Brabant psalter, c.1280.  
5 December 1989. 4t(27cm); 244pp, col & b/w illus. Pb, sl scuffed & faded. 136 lots. 
 

616. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1990 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures, including the Donaueschingen Pontifical (Reichenau, 9C). 19 June 1990. 
4to(27cm); 177pp, col & b/w illus. Pb.  
 

617. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1990 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Medieval illuminated miniatures from the collection of the late Eric Korner. 19 June 1990. 4to(27cm); 91pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

618. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1990 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 29 November 1990. 4to(27cm); 354pp, col f/p, illus throughout. Pb.  
 

619. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1991 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures...incl the Prayerbook of the Antipope Clement VII; - incl the Tacuinum Sanitatis...  
18 June; 17 December 1991. 4to(27cm). 2 vols: 272; 187pp; col & b/w illus. Pbs.  
 

620. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1992 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 23 June, 7 December 1992. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 131, 96pp; col f/ps, illus. Card cvrs.  
 

621. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1993- Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 22 June, 6 December 1993. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 121, 91pp. Vol 1 pb, rubbed; vol 2 
card cvrs.  
 

622. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1994 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 21 June, 5 December 1994. 4to (27cm); 2 vols: 123, 135pp; many illus. Vol 1 pb; 
vol 2 card cvrs.  
 

623. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1995 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures...with a collection of Hebrew incunabula; - incl a MS of the letters of Abelard & 
Heloise. 20 June, 5 December 1995. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 213, 103pp. Pbs.  
 

624. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1996 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures incl medieval books in Hebrew & a Missal from Soissons c.1265; - incl the Great 
Halachic Code of Maimonides, 1355-6. 18 June, 10 December 1996. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 120; 115pp. Pbs, sl scuffed.  
 

625. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1997 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures incl Jean Mansel La Fleur des Histoires c.1460; - incl the collection of Neil Phillips. 
17 June, 2 December 1997. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 121; 152pp. Pbs.  
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626. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1998 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 23 June, 1 December 1998. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 129, 115pp, col. illus. Pbs.  
 

627. SOTHEBY’S MSS 1999 - Christopher de HAMEL & Laura NUVOLONI, cataloguers £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 22 June, 7 December 1999. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 112; 100pp; col & b/w illus Pbs.  
 

628. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1999 - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £8.50 

Book of Hours illuminated by the Master of the Breviary of Jean sans Peur. Lot 43 in the sale of Western Manuscripts & 
Miniatures, 7 December 1999. 4to (27cm); 24pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

629. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2000 - (Christopher de HAMEL &c, cataloguers) £15.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 6 July, 5 December 2000. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 140, 116pp; col illus. Pbs.  
 

630. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2000 excerpt - Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguer £12.50 

Three supremely important illuminated manuscripts from a distinguished private collection. 6 July 2000. 4to(27cm); 48pp, 
col illus. Card cvrs, dw. Du Boisrouvray Psalter, Rothschild Ambrosian Hours, Monypenny Breviary. 
 

631. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2001 - Peter KIDD, cataloguer £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 19 June 2001. 4to(27cm); 110pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

632. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2002 - Camilla PREVITÉ & Frederica LAW-TURNER, cataloguers £15.00 

Fifty magnificent illuminated manuscripts. 3 December 2002. 4to(27cm); 301pp, col illus. Card cvrs, dw.  
 

633. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2002 - Camilla PREVITÉ, cataloguer £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 18 June 2002. 4to(27cm); 138pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

634. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2003 - Camilla PREVITÉ & Frederica LAW-TURNER, cataloguers £8.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 2 December 2003. 4to(27cm); 122pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

635. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2004 - Camilla PREVITÉ, cataloguer £12.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 22 June, 7 December 2004. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 166, 94pp; col illus. Pbs.  
 

636. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2005 - Camilla PREVITÉ & Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguers £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 5 July, 6 December 2005. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 210, 118pp; col illus. Pbs.  
 

637. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2006 - Camilla PREVITÉ & Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguers £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 6 July, 5 December 2006. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 162, 70pp, col illus. Pbs.  
 

638. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2007- Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy BOLTON, Christopher de HAMEL, cataloguers £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures including the Ottheinrich Bible. 29 June, 4 December 2007. 4to(27cm);  
2 vols: 96, 191pp; col illus throughout. Pbs.  
 

639. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2007 - excerpt £8.50 

The Ottheinrich Bible. 4 December 2007. 4to(27cm); 68pp, col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

640. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2008 - Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy Bolton, Christopher de Hamel, cataloguers £10.00 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 8 July 2008. 4to(27cm); 104pp, col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

641. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2008 - Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy BOLTON, Christopher de HAMEL, 
cataloguers 

£7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 3 December 2008. 4to(27cm); 95pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

642. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2009 - Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy BOLTON, Christopher de HAMEL £12.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 7 July, 8 December 2009. 4to(27cm); 2 vols: 132, 48pp; col illus. Pbs.  
 

643. SOTHEBY'S MSS 2010 - Camilla PREVITÉ, Timothy BOLTON, Christopher de HAMEL £7.50 

Western manuscripts and miniatures. 6 July 2010. 4to(27cm); 48pp, col illus. Pb.  
 

644. SOTHEBY'S MSS 1998 - ORTIZ-PATIÑO sale, pt.1 & 2 [intr Pierre Berès] £20.00 

The Jaime Ortiz-Patiño collection of important books and manuscripts. New York, April 21/ December 2 1998.  
4to(27cm); 2 vols: 266 lots; 156pp. Pbs.  
 

645. SOTHEBY'S - RITMAN sale (Paul Quarrie, Charlotte Brown & A Hobson, cataloguers) £12.50 

A selection of printed books mostly from the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries: the property of Mr J R Ritman.  
6 December 2000. 4to(27cm). 180pp, col illus throughout. Pb.  
 

646. SOTHEBY'S - Wardington £15.00 

The Wardington Library bibles. 12 July 2006. 4to(27cm). 282pp; col illus. Cloth.  
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LA NUIT DES TEMPS 

647. (Zodiaque - Alsace) WILL, Robert; intr Hans Haug £25.00 

Alsace romane. 1965. 352pp incl 4 col pls, 156 b/w illus. Cloth, dw; card slip-case.  
 

648. (Zodiaque: La nuit des temps - Auvergne) CRAPLET, Bernard £25.00 

Auvergne romane. 3e édn. Zodiaque 1962. 376pp incl 8 col pls, 153 b/w illus. Cloth, dw creased & torn with loss.  
 

649. (Zodiaque - Bourgogne) OURSEL, Raymond £20.00 

Bourgogne romane. 5e édn. Zodiaque 1968. 344pp incl 9 col plates, 133 b/w illus; text plans. Cloth, dw.  
 

650. (Zodiaque - Castile) RODRIGUEZ, Abundio & L-M de LOJENDIO; trad N Vaillant £25.00 

Castille romane [1]. Zodiaque 1966. 395pp incl 8 col & 150 b/w pls; text plans. Cloth, dw.  
 

651. (Zodiaque - Catalonia) JUNYENT, Edouard; trad C Bernadi &c £25.00 

Catalogne romane. Zodiaque 1960-61. 2 vols: 288; 303pp, incl 31 col pls, 2 fold-out, 200 b/w illus.  
Cloth, dws; vol 1 dw torn & crudely tape-repaired; vol 2 dw creased & sl frayed. La nuit des temps.  
 

652. (Zodiaque - Cistercian) DIMIER, Anselme £25.00 

L'art cistercien [2]: hors de France. 1971. 322pp, incl 7 col pls, 2 folding maps, 131 illus. Cloth, dw; card case,  
torn & browned.  
 

653. (Zodiaque - Guyenne) DUBOURG-NOVES, Pierre £25.00 

Guyenne romane. 1969. 364pp incl 4 col pls, 164 b/w illus. Cloth, dw, small label on sp; card slip-case.  
 

654. (Zodiaque - Haut-Poitou) OURSEL, Raymond £15.00 

Haut-Poitou roman. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1975, repr 1984. 437pp incl 5 col pls, 148 b/w illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

655. (Zodiaque - Leon) VINAYO GONZALES, Antoni; trad Norbert Vaillant £45.00 

L'ancien royaume de Leon roman. Zodiaque 1972. 424pp incl 8 col pls, 162 b/w illus. Cloth, sl scuffed dw.  
 

656. (Zodiaque - Limousin) MAURY, Jean, Marie-Madeleine GAUTHIER, Jean PORCHER £25.00 

Limousin roman. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1974. 320pp incl 19 col pls, 102 b/w illus. Cloth, top edge spotted; dw.  
 

657. (Zodiaque - Normandie 1 & 2) MUSSET, Lucien  £40.00 

Normandie romane 1: La Basse Normandie. 3e édition; - 2: La Haute-Normandie. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1985; 1987.  
2 vols: 341pp incl 4 col pls, 146 b/w illus; 319pp incl 5 col pls, 159 b/w illus. Cloth, dws, silk-markers.  
 

658. (Zodiaque - Périgord) SÉCRET, Jean £20.00 

Périgord roman. 1968, 2nd edn 1979. 307pp incl 8 col pls, 129 b/w illus. Cloth, VG, dw; card case.  
 

659. (Zodiaque - Provence 1) ROUQUETTE, Jean-Maurice £30.00 

Provence romane 1: La Provence rhodanienne. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1980. 497pp incl 6 col & 146 b/w pls; text plans. 
Cloth; dw, sl scuffed.  
 

660. (Zodiaque - Provence 2) BARRUOL, Guy £30.00 

Provence romane, 2: La Haute-Provence. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1977; 2nd ed 1981. 436pp incl 6 col pls, 147 b/w illus. 
Cloth, faded dw.  
 

661. (Zodiaque - Pyrénées) DURLIAT, Marcel & Victor ALLÈGRE £35.00 

Pyrénées romanes. Zodiaque 1969. 377pp incl 14 col pls, 150 b/w illus. Cloth, dw.  
 

662. (Zodiaque - Quercy, 2nd edn) VIDAL, Marguerite, Jean MAURY & Jean PORCHER £20.00 

Quercy roman. Zodiaque 1959; 2e édn 1969. 339pp incl 4 col pls, 144 b/w illus. Cloth, dw, small label on sp.  
 

663. (Zodiaque - Roussillon) DURLIAT, Marcel £20.00 

Roussillon roman. 2e édition. Zodiaque 1964. 262pp, incl 7 col pls, 88 b/w illus. Cloth, dw sl scuffed.  
 

664. (Zodiaque - Scandinavia) ANDERSSON, Aron; trans Norbert Vaillant £50.00 

L'art Scandinave. Zodiaque 1968-69. 2 vols: 457pp, pls; 380pp, pls. Cloth, dws; R H C Davis name on e-ps.  
 

665. (Zodiaque - Val de Loire; Touraine) SURCHAMP, Angelico; C Jean-Nesmy, Willibrord Witters, R 
Gamard &c 

£25.00 

Val de Loire roman. 2e édn; - Touraine romane. 2e édn. 1965. 415pp; 21 col pls, 133 b/w illus; text plans & figs.  
Cloth, cvr dust-spotted; dw, small label on sp. Later revised in 2 separate volumes (1980; 1977). 
 

666. (Zodiaque - Introd à La nuit des temps 3) CHAMPEAUX, Gérard de & Sébastien STERCKX £20.00 

Introduction au monde de symboles. 4e édition. Zodiaque 1989. 477, [4]pp incl 6 col & 172 b/w pls; 209 text figs.  
Cloth, little spotting to top edge; dw, sl frayed.  
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